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Gioseffo Zarlino’s Copy

1. ARISTIDES, Aelius. Orationum tomi tres, nunc primum latine versi a
Gulielmo Cantero Ultraiectino. Huc accessit orationum tomus quartus […]
item De ratione emendandi scriptores Graecos, eiusdem Syntagma. Basel,
Peter Perna and Heinrich Petrus, 1566.

Folio, pp. [xvi], [2], 208, [2 (blank)], [2], 209-344, [2 (blank)], [2], 345-575, [1],
[2 (blank)], [2], 577-650, [12]; woodcut initials, printed shoulder notes; some
foxing and lightspotting, a few small wormholes to innermargin (partially touching
a few characters in final leaves); bound in late eighteenth-century Italian speckled
half sheep with patterned-paper sides, spine ruled in gilt with gilt red morocco
lettering-piece, edges stained red; extremities somewhat rubbed, but a good copy;
ink ownership inscription of Gioseffo Zarlino (‘P Josephi Zarlinj elodie’, crossed
through in ink) to title, slightly later ownership inscription of ‘Jo: Bapt Secchie’ (see
below). £2750

First edition in Latin, a remarkable copy once owned by one of the preeminent
music theorists and composers of Renaissance Italy, Gioseffo Zarlino. The
translation was prepared from the Greek by the German scholar Wilhelm Canter
(1542–1575), author of an acclaimed Syntagma, a systematic study of the most
frequent errors to be found in Greek texts, here published as an appendix. Aelius
Aristides’sOrations, particularly the Panathenaic, a historical celebration of classical
Athens, enjoyed much appreciation in the Renaissance, having first been published
in Greek in 1517.



Thefirst of the two inscriptions, cancelled by a later owner, is consistent with several
institutional examples of inscriptions by Gioseffo (or Giuseppe) Zarlino (1517–
1590), music theorist and author of Le istitutioni harmoniche (1558), who also
published works of philosophy and mathematics. His notable library included
almost one thousand books. His interest in the affective role ofmusical mode would
have found wider scope of application in high classical rhetoric. The second
inscription records a comparatively common name, Giovanni Battista Secchi, which
renders any identificationwholly hypothetical; it was the name of aMilanese painter
of the early seventeenth century, known as Caravaggino.

Adams A-1703; Hoffmann I, 249; Sandys II, 216; Schweiger I, 45. Regarding
Zarlino’s library, see I. Palumbo Fossati, ‘La casa veneziana di Gioseffo Zarlino nel
testamento e nell’inventario dei beni del grande teorico musicale’ in Nuova Rivista
Musicale Italiana 20 (1986), pp. 633-649, andThe newGrove 27 (2002), p. 751-754.



2. ARISTOTLE, and Agostino NIFO. Aristotelis Libri octo de physico
auditu, interprete atque expositore magno Augustino Nipho philosopho
Suessano … Venice, Ottaviano Scoto, 1543.

Folio, ff. [xiv], ‘259’ [recte 269], [1 (blank)]; large woodcut devices to title and
colophon, text printed in Gothic type in two columns with running titles and
printed shoulder notes, woodcut initials and diagrams; occasional light foxing
(mostly marginal), a few small paperflaws to outer margins, but a very good, clean
copy; in contemporary blind-stamped sheep, boards panelled in blind with roll-
tooled border and centre- and corner-pieces, spine cross-filleted in compartments,
vestigial ties, edges stained blue, sewn on 3 double cords; scuffed, rubbed at
extremities, tail-cap chipped; with contemporary annotations in two hands to
approx. 106 pp., concentrating particularly on Book 4 and the beginning of Book 5,
ownership inscription ‘Flaminius Finamundus’ to colophon. £7000

A very good edition of Agostino Nifo’s progressive and influential commentary
on Aristotle’s Physics, the first to be published posthumously and therefore, as
explained in the title, the author’s ‘last word’. Nifo studied philosophy at Padua,
where he then lectured before moving to Naples, Rome, and Pisa. An expert in
Averroes’s interpretation of Aristotle, he sought to reconcile it with Christian
orthodoxy – an undertaking for which he was awarded the title of Count Palatine,
with the right to call himself by the nameMedici.

One of the issues to which Nifo contributed was that of the existence of atoms.
‘While it is true that Aristotle rejected atomism and the existence of the void, there
were ways to argue for a Peripatetic version of atomism. Some medieval
philosophers admitted the existence of minima naturalia, the limits beyond which
form is not conserved. The doctrine of the minima was intended to resolve a
problem raised by Aristotle in On Generation and Corruption (327a 30-328b 24),
namely, that of the necessity of finding a philosophical justification for combination,
an intermediate phenomenon between generation and corruption. Over the course
of the Renaissance the doctrine of minima naturalia was further elaborated by
authors like Agostino Nifo’ (Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy).



It is precisely the full investigation of atomism which attracts the expert interest of
our two annotators. They concentrate their remarks (often lengthy, always
philosophically technical) on book 4, whereNifo tackles Aristotle’s discussion of the
preconditions of motion: place, void, and time. The book starts by distinguishing
the various ways a thing can ‘be in’ another. Aristotle likened place to an immobile
container or vessel. Unlike space, which is a volume co-existent with a body, place is
a boundary or surface. Contrary to the Atomists and others, Aristotle held that a
void is not only unnecessary, but leads to contradictions, e.g. making locomotion
impossible. Time is a constant attribute of movements and, in Aristotle’s thinking,
does not exist on its own but is relative to the motions of things. Both annotators
embrace and discuss Nifo’s specific critiques and arguments of agreement with
Aristotle’s propositions, particularly those relating to place and therefore the nature
of matter. One of the two hands appears to be that of the owner who inscribed the
last leaf, very likely to have been the Flaminio Finamondi (1561–1645) of a Viterbo
family, a student of medicine and later a doctor.

EDIT16 33525.



Scholars without Borders

3. BERGK,Theodor (editor). Poetae Lyrici Graeci … Editio altera auctior et
emendatior. Leipzig, Reichenbach forWilliams&Norgate andDavidNutt in
London, 1853.

8vo, pp. xiv, [1], 1093, [1], [2 (advertisements)]; spotting to a few leaves (most
heavily on pp. 118-120); a very good copy in contemporary russia, borders double-
filleted in gilt, spine gilt in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece,
board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt and blind, edges speckled red, marbled
endpapers; extremities very slightly rubbed; armorial bookplate of ThomasGaisford
to upper pastedown, Latin letter dated Marburg 15 September 1852 from Bergk to
Gaisford tipped in before title. £200

Second enlarged edition, presented by the editor to his friend and fellow
classicistThomas Gaisford.

This edition of Greek lyric poets from the great literary criticTheodor Bergk (1812–
1881) contains both the professional and personal sides of the man. The text
incorporates his literary analyses of the most famed Greek lyrical poets, including
Aeschylus, Sophocles, Euripides, and Sappho, amongstmany others. Bergk offers in-
depth metrical and textual examinations on the original Greek through his
introductions and footnotes, complete with a chapter of addenda and corrections to
perfect his work a decade after its original publication.

The present copy is accompanied by a letter from Bergk at Marburg to his colleague
at Oxford, Thomas Gaisford (1779–1855), Dean of Christ Church and curator of
the Bodleian Library.



‘theMost Perfect Elzevir Production’

4. CAESAR,Gaius Julius, and Joseph Justus SCALIGER (editor). [Opera]
quae extant. Leiden Bonaventure & Abraham Elzevir, 1635.

12mo, pp. [24], 561, [70], [1 (blank)], with 3 folding copper-engraved maps; title
copper-engraved, woodcut portrait medallion and 5 full-page woodcut illustrations,
woodcut ornaments and initials; pp. 149, 335, and 475 mispaginated as ‘153’, ‘345’,
and ‘375’; very slight toning, short tear to the fold of one map; a very good copy in
contemporary English calf, boards andspine double-filleted in gilt, gilt red morocco
lettering-piece to spine, edges speckled red; slightly scuffed, corners lightly bumped,
two sewing supports split at front hinge, front free endpaper partially renewed;
armorial bookplate of Edward Littleton to title verso, modern private collector’s
bookplate to upper pastedown. £750

First and finest impression by Bonaventure and Abraham Elzevir, held by
Willems as the ‘apogée’ of the Dutch printing dynasty and the work which
established its reputation.

Unreserved in his praise, Willems discusses this edition at length: ‘It happens quite
often that someone asks which is, in our opinion, the most perfect Elzevir
production, the principal chef d’œuvre amongst all those which have immortalised
the name of these great Netherlandish typographers … We would not hesitate to
award the palm to the Caesar. The beauty of the impression, in new characters, the
clarity of the printing, the taste which has governed the choice of ornaments, the
delicacy and solidity of the paper, the advantageous size of the volume, the purity
and rectitude of the text, all contrive to make the Caesar of 1635 one of the most
enviable joys which can adorn the shelves of a bibliophile … a work which is itself a
perfect model of its genre, and which all lovers of literature consider an honour to
possess’ (trans.).

Willems 420.



5. CAESAR, Gaius Julius. [Opera] quae extant. London, J. Brindley, 1744.

Two vols, 12mo, pp. I: [2], 192, [25], [1 (blank)], II: [2], 232, [31], [1 (blank)], with
2 folding copper-engraved maps by Richard Parr; titles copper-engraved with device
(Prince of Wales’s feathers); an excellent set in contemporary red morocco, borders
and board-edges filleted in gilt, spines ruled in gilt and lettered directly, edges gilt,
marbled endpapers, sewn on two sunken cords; light dust-staining to top-edge,
minimal bumping to corners; ‘S.G. Campbell’ inscribed in pencil to front flyleaves,
modern private collector’s bookplate to upper pastedown vol. I. £400

An attractive set of Brindley’s duodecimo Caesar, edited by the Irish classicist
Usher Gahagan. The Caesar is one of several small-format classics published by
Brindley in 1744, for which Gahagan was employed as editor. He subsequently
produced versions of Quintus Curtius and Catullus, Propertius, and Tibullus, and
translated three of Pope’s works into Latin, but fell into bad company and
criminality and was hanged for coin-clipping in February 1749.



6. [CAESAR.] RAMUS, Petrus (Pierre de la RAMÉE). Liber de militia
C. Julii Caesaris, cum praefatione JoannisThomae Freigii. Frankfurt, heirs of
AndreasWechel, 1584.

8vo, pp. 222, [2]; woodcut printer’s devices to title and final page, woodcut initials
and head-piece; trimmed close at head in places, occasionally touching running
titles, very subtle repair to inner blank margin of title, the oddspot, but an attractive
copy; in eighteenth-century German or Austrian red morocco gilt, gilt green paper
lettering-piece to spine, edges paste-decorated in blue, marbled endpapers, green
ribbon place-marker; deleted eighteenth-century ownership inscription to title, a
few annotations and underlinings to the first few pages, shelfmarks to front free
endpapers, early twentieth-century bookplate to upper pastedown of Burg
Kreuzenstein, Austria, engraved by Alfred Cossmann. £450

An attractively bound copy of Ramus’s uncommon treatise on Caesar’s military
tactics, with unusual edge decoration.

The humanist Petrus Ramus (1515–1572) published widely on classical history and
grammar while teaching at the Collège de France. He was briefly forced from his
post after converting to Calvinism in 1562, and was killed during the St
Bartholomew’s Day massacres. His De militia Caesaris was reprinted several times
after its first appearance in 1559 and posthumously promoted, as here, by Ramus’s
follower JohannThomas Freige (or Frei, 1543–1583).

VD16 L-526.



the Lothian Copy

7. CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, PROPERTIUS. Carmina. [Milan, Philippus
de Lavagnia] for Johannes de Colonia and Johannes Manthen [in Venice],
1475.

4to, Tibullus: ff. [31], [1 (blank)], Propertius: ff. [60], Catullus: ff. [35] (i.e. 127
leaves, without the 60 leaves of Statius’s Silvae, not present in this copy, and the final
blank of the third part); printed in roman letter, opening initial ‘D’ in green with
intertwining white-vine decoration against a greenish-yellow wash background,
other initials alternately in red or blue; a few contemporary and later annotations;
light marginal dampstain to a few leaves at beginning and end (just entering text of
one leaf at end), single marginal wormhole in last leaves, but a large and very crisp
copy in early eighteenth-century English red morocco, covers panelled in gilt, spine
richly gilt in compartments and lettered directly in one, edges gilt, marbled
endpapers; extremities lightly rubbed, a few scrapes on upper cover, short cracks in
joints at head; ownership inscription of Joan van Broekhuizen to first leaf (see
below). £40,000

A handsome copy, with distinguished provenance, of the second edition of
Catullus, Tibullus and Propertius, a close reprint of the edition by Vindelinus
de Spira, 1472. Statius’s Silvae also formed part of the edition, but it is not present
here; the parts are sometimes found separately, as ISTC notes, and almost half the
surviving copies contain only three (or fewer) of the four.

Catullus was the greatest lyric poet of Rome. He exercised an enormous influence
on his Roman successors, including the elegiac poets Tibullus and Propertius who
are printed here with him.



Although the colophon states that de Colonia and Manthen printed the book, the
types are those of Philippus de Lavagnia and the paper stocks are from the region of
Milan. As in several other of Lavagnia’s editions of this period, stamped signatures
were placed in the lower right corner of the page; they are cut away or only partially
preserved in most copies (in this copy, they are wholly or partly visible in eleven of
the quires). ‘The signatures for Tibullus have not survived in any copy so far
described (BMC) and its position in the volume is therefore uncertain. The
contents in general follow Vindelinus de Spira’s 1472 edition page for page, though
the order of the poets differs’ (ISTC).

Of the thirty-six copies recorded worldwide in ISTC, only twenty-one apparently
contain all four works, and of these at least five are imperfect.

Provenance:
1. The celebrated Dutch soldier and scholar Joan van Broekhuizen (Janus
Broukhusius, 1649–1707) with his ownership inscription on first leaf and with two
notes in his hand at the end of the Propertius (in one of which he remarks that
Vossius, in hisDe arte grammatica, often praises the 1481 Reggio Emilia edition and
must therefore have been unaware of the present one). Van Broekhuizen ‘never
ceased to read and to imitate the Latin poets, and especially Propertius and Tibullus,
and also to prove himself an original poet in his lyric as well as his elegiac pieces’
(Sandys, A history of classical scholarship II p. 329). Indeed, his classical reputation
rests on his elaborate editions of Propertius (1702) and Tibullus (1708).

2. Themarquesses of Lothian, almost certainly from the library at BlicklingHall put
together by the Greek scholar and friend of Michel Maittaire, Sir Richard Ellys
(1688–1742); their sale, American Art Association/Anderson Galleries, New York,
27 January 1932, lot 45, where bought by Barnet J. Beyer for Thomas F. Woods;
thence by descent.

HC 4759; BMCVI 702; GW 6387; IGI 2614; Goff C-322 and S-699; Bod-Inc. C-
139; ISTC ic00322000.





Annotated, with Integrations

8. CICERO, Marcus Tullius. [Opera edited by Alexander Minutianus.]
[Milan, Guillaume Le Signerre, for Alexander Minutianus, after 15 October
1499.]

Scripta philosophica only (vol. IV of 4), folio (411 x 278 mm), ff. 1-24, [1], 2-144
[i.e. 168 ff., with erratic foliation]; 52 lines to a page plus headline, first initial
illuminated and with leafy extensions, illuminated arms at foot of first leaf; some
neat marginal repairs to first leaf, a few small wormholes to margins of first and final
leaves, small dampstain to upper margin ff. 120-124, but a very good copy; bound in
modern blind-tooled pigskin to period style (signed ‘HP 1973’ in blind); early
marginalia in red and brown inks (see below), steel-engraved armorial bookplate of
the Duke of Sussex reapplied to upper pastedown. £6500

Awide-margined, annotated, illuminated copy ofCicero's philosophical works,
constituting the fourth and final volume of the first collected edition as prepared by
Alexander Minutianus. The Scripta philosophica include the most persistently
influential of Cicero’s works:De officiis,De senectute, Somnium Scipionis,Tusculanae
quaestiones, andDe natura deorum.

The early reader, who here makes full use of the large margins for annotation, must
have had simultaneous access to other editions ormanuscript sources, as what is now
known as section 40 inDe Officiis I (‘Secundo autem Punico bello post Cannensem
pugnam […] cum scelere approbavit’), absent in all copies of this edition, is supplied
in manuscript filling the lower margin of f. 4.



Provenance:
1. Unidentified arms at foot of title-page (gules, a lion rampant, escutcheon within
a laurel wreath, with motto ‘Nulla solida faelicitas’).

2. It appears likely that this volume may be the second of two copies owned by
RobertHarley (1661–1724). Harley owned one full set in two volumes (Bibliotheca
Harleiana vol. I, no. 5072), and another copy of just the fourth volume (possibly
no. 5070, listed without place or date). ThomasThorpe, in catalogue no. 214, notes
the motto at the foot of the first leaf in our copy (also quoted by Dibdin), stating
‘TheHarleian copy, 15l. 15s’.

3. Prince Augustus Frederick, Duke of Sussex (1773–1843), armorial bookplate
(with shelfmark VII B.l.2). The catalogue of his sale (Evans, Bibliotheca Sussexiana,
London, 22 April 1845) lists as lot 220 a full set in Harleian red morocco, but
seemingly not the present volume.

GW 6708; Bod-Inc C-208; ISTC ic00498000.





9. CICERO, Marcus Tullius. Familiares epistolae … Venice, Giovanni
Padovano & Venturino Roffinelli, 1537.

Folio, ff. [14], cclxxix, bound without the final blank; title printed in red and black
and within a wide woodcut border of flowers, fish, and animal heads, partially hand-
coloured circular woodcut calendar with volvelle to b6v, woodcut illustrations in
text, woodcut initials; a few occasional stains and old repairs to a few paperflaws, old
repairs to verso of volvelle and one armmissing, but a very good copy; in eighteenth-
century Italian vellum, gilt morocco lettering-piece tospine, paper library shelfmark
label to foot of spine; a few minor stains to sides; ink ownership inscriptions of
Hieronymus Michaelis to title and occasional contemporary ink marginalia
(occasionally trimmed), inscription ‘JoDonino Bandiera Compagno’ to f. CXXIIIv.

£1750

Attractive and uncommon edition of Cicero’sAd familiares, with commentaries
by Badius, Merula, Poliziano, and others, and the unusual inclusion of a large
woodcut calendar with a volvelle.

One of the most influential works in the genre of epistolography, Cicero’s collection
of letters exchanged with various public and private figures of contemporary Rome
is perhaps the most reliable source of information for the period leading up to the
fall of the Roman Republic. The letters are distributed in sixteen books, spanning
chronologically from 62 to 43 BC, and were first published by Cicero’s freedman
and personal secretaryMarcus Tullius Tiro, sometime after Cicero's death in 43 BC.
This edition gathers themostwidely read Renaissance commentaries, and is adorned
by a circular diagram of the Roman calendar with a volvelle.

Provenance: from the library of the sixteenth-century jurist and neo-Latin poet
Hieronymus Michael, with the warning to thieves ‘Non remittitur peccatum, nisi
reddatur ablatum’.

EDIT16 14589; Sander 1964. We find a single copy in the UK (Bodleian) and a
single copy in the US (Newberry).





10. [CICERO, Marcus Tullius.] Tully’s three Books of Offices, in English.
With Notes explaining the Method and Meaning of the Author. London,
[W. Onley] for Sam. Buckley, 1699.

12mo, pp. [2], iii, ix, 331, xvii, without the half-title; with an engraved vignette on
the title-page; a good copy in contemporary calf, worn, two silk place-markers;
manuscript mottos ‘Trahitur dulcedine cantus’ and ‘Inter Delphinas Arion’ on the
vignette (of Arion bearing a lyre on a dolphin). £300

First edition of this translation by Thomas Cockman, who had prepared an
edition of the original text in 1695, here provides copious footnotes and an index.
There were at least eleven further editions by the end of the eighteenth century.

Wing C-4322.



Alexander Illustrated

11. CURTIUSRufus,Quintus. De rebus AlexandriMagni, cum commentario
perpetuo & indice absolutissimo Samuelis Pitisci, quibus accedunt
Mottevayeri de Curtio dissertatio, Freinshemii supplementa, figurae ex
veterum monumentis ad historiam Alexandri illustrandam depromptae &
illarum exegesis, Alexandri genealogia, & synopsis chronologica. Utrecht,
FranciscusHalma, 1685.

8vo, pp. [46], 94, [2], 224, ‘223-654’, ‘665-847’ [i.e. 839], [257], with folding map
and 12 etched plates by Jan van den Aveelen (several with multiple figures,
numbered to XXIX), of which 6 folding; etched title printed to *1, woodcut device
(‘Vivitur ingenio’) to title, woodcut initials and ornaments; a few spots, otherwise a
very good copy; in contemporary vellum over boards, yapp fore-edges, later ink
lettering to spine, endbands sewn in green and white over folded vellum cores; top-
edges of boards worn with minor loss; twentieth-century ink inscription to upper
pastedown. £375

FirstHalma edition of Curtius’s history of Alexander the Great, with a series of
accomplished etched illustrations by Jan van den Aveelen.

The only surviving Roman biography of Alexander, Curtius’s De rebus is of
considerable interest both historical and particularly literary, serving as the principal
source for medieval Alexander romances. The eight extant books (the first two
being lost) open with the march through Phrygia and the cutting of the Gordian
knot; the author is an excellent story-teller, making the most of the many thrilling
and picturesque incidents in Alexander’s Asiatic expedition.

The narrative is here complemented by a series of etchings by the Dutch artist Jan
van den Aveelen (c. 1650–1727), showing battle scenes (one with a war-elephant)
and hunts, portraits, coins and statues, maps, machinery, and attractive
topographical views, including the ruins of the palace at Persepolis and views of
Babylon and its famed hanging gardens, with lively miniature scenes in the
foreground.

STCN 833555308.



RomanHistory
First Edition, IllustratedwithWoodcuts

12. DIOCASSIUS. Dione historico delle guerre et fatti de Romani. Tradotto
diGreco in lingua vulgare perM.Nicolo Leoniceno. Con le sue figure a ogni
libro, opera nuovamente venuta in luce, ne piu in lingua alcuna stampata ...
Venice, Niccolò Zoppino, March 1533.

4to in 8s, ff. [6], CCLXXXII; title within woodcut border, woodcut portrait of Dio
Cassius to *4v, oblong woodcut scene at the opening of each of the 22 books; very
slight marginal worming to first few quires, occasional light staining; very good in
contemporary Venetian calf relaid over modern boards, covers decorated in gilt and
blind to a panel design, upper cover lettered in gilt ‘Dione Historico’; rebacked and
recornered, endpapers renewed, some rubbing to extremities and light abrasions to
covers; occasional marginal annotations in two seventeenth/eighteenth-century
hands, initials ‘G.P.B’ stamped in ink to title. £2750

First edition of Dio Cassius’s Roman History in any language, translated into
Italian from the original Greek by Niccolò Leoniceno and preceding the Greek
editio princeps, printed by Robert Estienne in 1548, by some fifteen years.

Born and raised at Nicaea in Bithynia, Dio Cassius (c. 164–235) served as a senator
and consul in Rome, composing his famous RomanHistory in eighty books over the
course of two decades, beginning with the landing of Aeneas in Italy and ending
with his own retirement in 229. About a third of the work has come down to us
intact, with books 36-54, covering the years 69-10 BC, surviving complete.



This Italian rendering of books 37 to 58 was undertaken by the eminent Italian
physician and humanistNiccolò Leoniceno (1428–1524), being completed by 1488
but remaining unpublished until this Zoppino edition. The text, encompassing the
lives and deeds of Julius Caesar, Pompey, Mark Antony, Cleopatra, Augustus,
Tiberius, and Caligula, is handsomely illustrated with oblong woodcuts at the
opening of each book, variously signed ‘m.f.’ and ‘m.p.f.’ These include numerous
depictions of Caesar, fighting the Gauls and sailing to Britain for example, as well as
of Brutus on his deathbed and the emperor Augustus.

This copy contains some interestingmarginalia by two early readers. Notes to books
50 and 51 in a neat seventeenth-century hand show a particular interest in the story
of Antony, Cleopatra, and Caesar, while those in an elegant eighteenth-century
script record the names of various consuls and refer to other writers, including
Tacitus and Flavius Josephus.

Adams D-511; EDIT16 CNCE 17205; Essling II, p. 660; Sander 2436.





13. DIODORUS Siculus. Bibliothecae historicae libri XV. Hoc est, quotquot
Graece extant de quadraginta quorum quinque nunc primum Latine eduntur …
Adiecta his sunt … fragmenta quaedam, Sebastiano Castalioni totius operis
correctore, partim interprete. Praeterea interiecta est Dictys Cretensis & Daretis
Phrygii de Bello Troiano historia. Basel, Heinrich Petri, August 1559.

Folio, pp. [xxxvi], 715, [1]; woodcut Petri device to final page, large historiated
woodcut initials; light uniform toning, but a very good copy; in contemporary
vellum, yapp fore-edges, vestigial ties, ink titling to spine and top-edge, sewn on 3
leather thongs, spine lined with vellummanuscript waste; vellum a little soiled, a few
inconsequential repairs; Castellion’s name censored from title in ink at an early date,
early seventeenth-century ink ownership inscription of Ludovico Settala
(‘Ludovoici Septalii Med. Doct.’, see below) to title. £2500

Important edition, the first to be overseen by Sébastien Castellion, of
Diodorus’s influential ‘Historical library’. AlthoughDiodorus’s text, published in
Greek for the first time by Estienne in the same year, offers a history of the world
from its inception until Caesar, it came down to the Renaissance with considerable
lacunae; the sections on ancient geography, the Trojan War, and the successors of
Alexander the Great, however, have remained a staple of ancient history. In this
Latin edition, the Trojan War portion is supplemented with the texts of Dictys
Cretensis and Dares Phrygius. The translation is a selection of some of the best
available to the printer: Poggio Bracciolini’s, Marc Hopper’s, Angelo Bologna
Cospi’s, and Castellion’s.

Provenance: from the library of theMilanese polymath Ludovico Settala (1552–
1633), whom Alessandro Manzoni cites in his novelThe Betrothed as ‘one of the
most active, intrepid, and …most highly esteemed editors’. A scientist, art collector,
philosophy professor, and highly regarded physician, Settala wrote extensively,
distinguishing himself especially in the medical field.

Adams D-473; BM STC German Books 244; Brunet II, 715; Graesse II, 395;
Hoffmann I, 560; VD16 D-1829.



Translated atOxford by a Freemason

14. EURIPIDES; Rev. J.R. Major (editor). TheMedea of Euripides, from the
Text and with a Translation of the Notes of Porson; critical and explanatory
Remarks, partly original, partly selected from other Commentators;
Illustrations of Idioms from Matthiae, Dawes, Viger, &c, &c.; Examination
Questions, and copious Indexes … for the use of Schools and Colleges.
London, Baldwin & Co., Longman & Co., andWhittaker & Co., 1829.

12mo, pp. viii, [2], 168, bound without advertisement leaf at the beginning; printed
inGreekwith English commentary; interleaved throughout; leaves gently toned, the
odd spot of foxing, neatly repaired closed tear to lower corner of A5, but a good
copy; bound in contemporary reversed calf, spine tooled in blind with gilt green
morocco lettering-piece, edgessprinkled black; corners lightly worn; partially erased
ink ownership inscription to title (see below), with underlining and annotations in
the same hand to the blank leaves throughout. £375

Student edition of Euripides’s Medea, interleaved and annotated with profuse
translation notes by a contemporary university student of Greek at Balliol
College.

This edition was part of a series of Greek texts designed for use in schools and
universities, ‘School & College Greek Classics’, produced by the printer and
publisher Abraham John Valpy, who specialised in classical works. The
advertisement leaf for the series which precedes the work (here lacking) states: ‘At
the express desire of many eminent Schoolmasters Mr Valpy has commenced the
publication of a series of such portions of the Greek authors as are chiefly read in the
upper Classes of Schools and inColleges. The bestTexts are adopted and the critical
and explanatory Notes are presented, it is presumed, in a more inviting and
accessible form than those of Latin Commentators, by avoiding that profuseness of
annotation which frequently anticipates the ingenuity, supersedes the industry, and
retards rather than promotes the improvement of the pupil.’ The text of theMedea
is accompanied by a translation of Richard Porson’s notes from his 1801 edition, and
is followed by seven pages of suggested questions on the tragedy and a sample
examination on Euripides’s Hecuba (another work in the series), as proposed at
Trinity College Cambridge.



Provenance: contemporary ownership inscription ‘C.R. [---] / Ball[iol] Coll[ege] /
Dec. 15th 1837’, most likely Reverend Charles Raikes Davy (1818–1885), who
matriculated 8 March 1837, gained his BA in 1840, and his MA in 1843. A
freemason, Davy was the rector of Adel in Yorkshire and vicar’s warden at Holy
Trinity Church, Doynton, and was responsible for the enlargement and redesign of
the Tracy Park estate in Gloucestershire, which he inherited upon his father’s death
in 1856. His remodelling included many masonic symbols, and Davy served as
GrandChaplain to theGrand Lodge of Freemasons and Provincial GrandMaster of
MarkMasons for Gloucester. This copy, evidently used as part of his undergraduate
degree, contains his copious annotations and underlinings, largely focusing on the
translation of words and phrases in the Medea. Though the hand is consistent
throughout, the pen and ink varies, indicating that Davy read and re-read the text,
adding in notes as he studied.



Aldine Extract

15. FLORUS, Lucius. Lucii Flori rerum ab urbe condita liber primus
[– quartus]. [Venice, in aedibus Aldi et Andreae Soceri, March 1521.]

8vo, ff. 67, [1 (blank)]; 4a-4h8, 4i4; title ‘Lucius Florus’ to first page, printed in italic
throughout, capital spaces with guide letters; lightly toned; very good in eighteenth-
century stiff vellum over boards, unidentified arms blocked in gilt to upper board,
gilt red morocco lettering-piece to spine; a few slight marks, endpapers renewed;
inscriptions to front flyleaf ‘Francesco Mainardi Ferrarese 1792’ and ‘J.N.B. Murray
1887’; a few contemporary marginal annotations to ff. 32-33. £750

Florus’s epitome of Roman history, extracted from the Aldine edition of March
1521 which comprised an epitome of Livy, Florus, and Niccolò Perotti’s translation
of Polybius.

Florus’s identity is not known for certain, though he is commonly called Lucius
Annaeus and identified with the second-century AD poet-friend of the emperor
Hadrian. His Latin Epitome is an abridgement of Roman history up to the age of
Augustus and a panegyric of the Roman people. ‘Somemanuscripts describe it as an
epitome of Livy, but it is sometimes at variance with that historian while it draws on
the work of Sallust and Caesar and perhaps Virgil and Lucan. The style is markedly
rhetorical’ (Oxford Companion to Classical Literature).

Adams L-1322; Ahmanson-Murphy 173.



Annotatedwith References to the Lectures
of One of Erasmus’s Closest Friends

16. GELLIUS, Aulus. Noctium Atticarum commentaria per Bonfinem
Asculanum summa nuper diligentia et studio recognita. Venice, Giovanni
Tacuino, 1517.

Folio, ff. [xxii], 135, [1]; Roman andGreek types, title-page printed in red and black
with elaborate woodcut cartouche border, woodcut initials, the first of which with
likely later colouring (yellow and silver, oxidised), woodcut printer’s device to
colophon; a couple of leaves a little stained, but a very good copy in contemporary
limp vellum, ink titling to spine and front and rear cover; vellum stained and
cockled, some repairs; contemporary manuscript diagram in ink and silverpoint to
recto of front free endpaper, contemporary marginal annotations, underlinings,
manicules, and reading marks to over 250 pp. of text. £5500

Second edition ofGellius’s opus with the commentary of philologistMatteo Bonfini
(1441–1517), annotated throughout by a contemporary reader whose
corrections and comments include references to the lectures of Paolo Bombasi
as cited by Erasmus in the 1508 edition of theAdagia.

Erasmus singled out Bombasi as ‘the best of friends’. Bombasi (also Paulus
Bombasius, or Paolo Bombace, 1476–1527) was born in Bologna of a noble family.
He distinguished himself as a rhetor, philologist, and poet, and became prefect of
the Vatican Library, holding regular correspondence with Erasmus. He was one of
the victims of the violence which occurred in the 1527 sack of Rome. Our annotator
is likely to have been part of the Bologna circle of humanists who gathered for
readings of Aulus Gellius, occasionally including Erasmus who lived for some
months in Bombasi’s house in Bologna. The most explicit note occurs on f. 13v
(‘Paulus Bombasius Bononiensis hunc versiculum sic emendat … hoc modo: “saepe
etiam fuit stultus opportune locutus.” Hoc autem refert Erasmus…’). More evidence
of a wide collation exercise is to be found on f. 128v: ‘Aliter textus istum emendant
eruditiores […] uideri ut omnia exemplaria habent’.

EDIT16 20606 ; Graesse VII, 45; Olschki, Choix des livres 4605.





Allacci’s Copy

17. GELLIUS, Aulus. Noctes Atticae. Lyons, Sebastien Gryphius, 1555.

8vo, pp. [lxiv], 533, [1], [2 (blanks)]; woodcut printer’s device to title and final page,
woodcut initials; small wormholes to first 2 ff. and repairs to lower corners, a few
leaves foxed, nonetheless a very good copy; recased in a contemporary binding of
blind-filleted sheep, (original?) gilt and gauffered edges; ink ownership inscription
of Leone Allacci (‘Ex Bibl. Allatii’, see below) to title, later ink shelfmark. £1500

Leone Allacci’s copy of Gellius’s Nights, one of the most ponderous surviving
works of late antiquity, containing essays on philosophy, law, arithmetic, medicine,
history, and especially linguistics and literature which are, to this day, a fundamental
source for classical civilizations and history.

Provenance: from the library of the celebrated Greek scholar, theologian, and
Vatican Librarian Leone Allacci (or Allatius, 1586–1669), who oversaw the
acquisition of books from the Bibliotheca Palatina and supervised its transport to
Rome. Alexander VII’s patronage facilitated his nomination as Custodian of the
Vatican Library from 1661, a post he held until his death.

Baudrier VIII, 273; not in Adams.



Pirated Elzevir in anOxford Binding

18. GELLIUS, Aulus [and Johann Friedrich GRONOVIUS (editor)].
Noctes atticae: editio nova et prioribus omnibus docti hominis cura multo
castigtior [sic]. Amsterdam, Jan Jansson, 1651.

12mo, pp. [48], 498, [122], [4 (blanks)]; title copper-engraved, woodcut initials and
ornaments; very light dampstain to lower corners of first and final leaves, title a little
duststained; a very good copy in contemporary Oxford speckled calf, boards and
spine filleted in blind, gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges speckled red, sewn on
3 leather thongs; slightly rubbed at extremities, front free endpaper renewed;
modern private collector’s bookplate to upper pastedown. £450

Jansson’s piracy of Gronovius’s celebrated version, published the same year as
the first edition. A commonplace book compiled by Aulus Gellius in the second
century, theAttic Nights received several editions, of which themosthighly regarded
is that of Johann Friedrich Gronovius (1611–1671), the then Professor of Greek at
Leiden. Gronovius’s text was commissioned by Louis Elzevir and published by him,
though with neither the editor’s name nor notes, in 1651; Jansson’s edition appeared
in the same year, closely copying Elzevir’s engraved title and typesetting to capitalise
on the widespread demand (evidently from as far as Oxford) for his elegant and
carefully edited duodecimo editions.

Cf. Willems 1127, Berghman 2065, and Copinger 1821.



with Title Border byHolbein

19. HEGESIPPUS, [Pseudo-]. De rebus a Iudaeorumprincipibus in obsidione
fortiter gestis, deque excidio Hierosolymorum, aliarumque ciuitatum
adicentium, libri V. diuo Ambrosio Mediolanensi episcopo interprete.
Eiusdem Anacephaleosis fini operis adiecta est. Cologne, Jaspar Gennepaeus,
1544.

Folio, ff. [vi], LXVIII, [1], without the final blankm4; woodcut border to title, large
woodcut initials; lightly browned, marginal repairs to first 4 ff. and last 4 ff., some
marginal dampstaining at end, two small wormholes to upper margin; modern calf-
backed boards with cloth sides, spine lettered directly in gilt, edges stained red;
Melanchthon’s name and dedication on title verso neatly crossed through in ink (the
former washed). £500

An early edition of this popular Latin account of the Jewish War of 66-73 AD,
with a dedication – in this copy censored – by Philipp Melanchthon. The text
borrows heavily from the Jewish War and Jewish Antiquities of the first-century
historian Josephus, and is attributed in extant manuscripts either to Hegesippus – a
possible corruption of Iosippus – or to Ambrose ofMilan. Its composition is usually
dated to the late fourth century: book 2 contains an allusion to the conquest of
Britain by Theodosius c. 370 AD. The text is followed by the Pseudo-Ambrosian
work Anacephaleosis, a Carolingian treatise on the destruction of Jerusalem, and the
volume ends with tables of concordance between Hegesippus and Josephus’s works.

The first edition, edited by Lefèvre d’Étaples and Michael Humelberg, was printed
in Paris by Josse Badius in 1510. Its success was immediate and reprints appeared in
quick succession in France, Italy, and Germany. This Gennepaeus edition was the
third to appear in Cologne, following those of Cervicornus (1525) and Soter
(1530). The title-page border, featuring the death of Cleopatra, is by Hans Holbein
(see A.F. Johnson, Selected essays on books and printing, pp. 224-5).

Adams H-149; VD16 H-1255; not in BM STC German. OCLC finds only three
copies in North America (Library of Congress, Yale, and Hebrew Union College
Cincinnati).



Dedication Copy

20. HEPHAESTION; Thomas Foster BARHAM (editor). Ἡφαιστιωνος
εγχειριδιον περι μετρων και ποιηματων. The Enkheiridion of
Hehfaistiown [sic] concerning Metres and Poems. Translated into English,
and illustrated by notes and a rythmical [sic] notation; with prolegomena on
rythm [sic] and accent. ByThomas Foster Barham… Cambridge, University
Press for J. & J.J. Deighton, and London, JohnW. Parker, 1843.

8vo, pp. x, 229, [1 (advertisement)]; text in English and Greek; an excellent copy in
contemporary brown morocco, gilt border and cornerpieces to covers, spine richly
gilt in compartments and lettered directly in gilt, board-edges and turn-ins roll-
tooled in gilt, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; extremities and lower cover very
slightly rubbed; armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford, autograph letter signed
from J. & J.J. Deighton to Gaisford, dated 4 December 1843, presenting this copy,
tipped-in at front. £350

First edition, the handsomely bound dedication copy, presented by the
publishers on behalf of the editor to the classical scholar Thomas Gaisford
(1779–1855), Dean of Christ Church Oxford, Regius Professor of Greek, curator
of the Bodleian Library, and delegate of the Clarendon Press.

Thomas Foster Barham (1794–1869) worked as a physician until his retirement in
the 1840s, thereafter devoting himself to scholarship and goodworks, his ‘celebrated
knowledge of Greek’ (ODNB) resulting in this publication, which he dedicated to
Gaisford, a ‘humble attempt in a cause to whose advancement his own successful and
far-honored labours have so much contributed’ (p. [iii]).

Hephaestion’s second-century work on Greek metres is important for its quotations
frommany otherwise lost Greek poems.



MiniatureHorace

21. HORACE. Opera omnia. Paris, [Didot fils for] A. Mesnier, 1828.

36mo (84 x 53 mm), pp. viii, 229; large paper copy, entirely uncut; nineteenth-
century vellum over boards, spine with two gilt black morocco lettering pieces;
minimal scuffing to labels, otherwise a very good copy. £400

A scarceminiature edition ofHorace’s works, printed byDidot filswith type cut
byHenri Didot.

‘One of the typographical wonders and an unsurpassed feat as far as the minuteness
and beauty of the type is concerned’ (Spielmann 201). ‘Édition imprimée avec les
caratères microscopiques de H. Didot; elle est d’un format plus exigu encore que
l’édition de Sédan et que celle de Pickering’ (Brunet III, 324).

Presentation Copy

22. HORACE; James TATE (editor). Horatius restitutus: or the books of
Horace arranged in chronological order according to the scheme of Dr
Bentley, from the text of his second edition in 1713, and the common
readings subjoined; with a preliminary dissertation on the chronology and
the localities of that poet … Cambridge, J. Smith for J. & J.J. Deighton, 1832.

8vo, pp. [6], ix, [1 (blank)], lxxxix, [5], 316; some light foxing, especially to
endpapers; overall a very good copy; uncut in original drab boards, printed paper
spine label with price ‘6s 6d boards’; endcaps chipped, very light wear tospine, edges
and corners; armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford, ink presentation inscription
to front flyleaf ‘With respectful compliments from the Author’. £150

First edition of this attempt to arrange the books of Horace in chronological
order by the classical scholar and master of Richmond School, James Tate (1771–
1843), this copy presented by him to Thomas Gaisford (1779–1855), classicist,
Dean of Christ Church Oxford, Regius Professor of Greek, curator of the Bodleian
Library, and delegate of the Clarendon Press.



Marginalia Ameliorated

23. JUSTINUS, Marcus Junianius, and Lucius FLORUS. [Epitome
historiarum:] Justini historici clarissimi in Trogi Pompei historias
exordium. Lucii Flori gestorum romanorum epithoma. [Venice, Bartolomeo
Zani, 3 February 1503.]

Folio, ff. 54; woodcut initials, woodcut printer’s device to colophon; scattered foxing
and marginal dampstaining, wax stain to last leaf touching the register; bound in
early-twentieth-century decorated boards; with marginal annotations, underlining,
and manicules to virtually every page, in Latin in an Italian sixteenth-century hand,
with many of the printed marginalia crossed out and corrected, and with later
(seventeenth-century) sparse annotations in Latin and Italian. £3800

A thoroughly annotated copy of a greatly influential compendium of Trogus’s
monumental forty-four-book Historia of the world from Babylon to the
Augustan era.

Much information about Philip II of Macedon, father to Alexander the Great, was
lost to posterity and only survived in Justinus’s and Florus’s anthologies and
selections. The Epitome was one of the most widely read texts of the Middle Ages
and humanism, printed more than one hundred times in the sixteenth century; this
edition closely follows the 1497 edition, edited by Marco Antonio Sabellico.

The main body of marginalia in this copy speaks of a competent contemporary
scholar, likely to have been a teacher, who makes notes with textual corrections,
thoughts on grammar, and moral lessons to be drawn from history. A slightly later,
less productive annotator leaves notes both in Latin and (more rarely) in Italian.

EDIT16 51842; Schweiger II, 485; not in Adams.





24. JUVENAL, Decimus Junius, and Aulus PERSIUS Flaccus. D. Junii
Juvenalis et Auli Persii Flacci satyrae. Birmingham, John Baskerville, 1761.

Large 4to, pp. 240; E2, K4, U4, and Z3 uncancelled; a little spotting (heavier on first
and final leaves); early nineteenth-century red British straight-grained morocco,
borders filleted in gilt and roll-tooled in blind, spine gilt in compartments and
lettered directly in gilt, edges gilt, double endbands sewn in blue and white, green
endpapers; somewhat scuffed at extremities, neatly retouched, but a very good copy;
nineteenth-century armorial bookplate and ink ownership inscription of Robert
Willis Blencowe. £450

Baskerville’s celebrated edition of Juvenal andPersius in its earlieststatewith no
cancels, in early red morocco.

Following the Virgil of 1757, Baskerville’s Juvenal and Persius is the second of his
series of classical authors in quarto, and although the projectwas not abandoned, the
Horace of the following year is a somewhat less ambitious duodecimo; the next
quarto did not appear until 1770, and subsequent works (Lucretius, Catullus,
Tibullus, and Propertius, Terence, and Sallust) were each accompanied by issues in
smaller formats. While the ‘perfectionism and over-optimistic press runs’ of his
more expensive books ‘consumed much of his fortune’, his elegant and restrained
types inspired the neo-classical typographic revolution of the following decades,
influencing particularly the Didots and Bodoni (Oxford Companion to the Book).

Provenance: from the library of the antiquary Robert Willis Blencowe (1792–
1874).

Gaskell 15.



from the First Venetian Press

25. LACTANTIUS. Opera. [Venice,] Vindelinus de Spira, 1472.

Folio, ff. [196]; [a]2-12, [b]12, [c]10, [d-y]8, [z]11, without the first and final blanks [a]1
and [z]12, and without the appendix [A]8 ([A]8 blank); 41 lines to a page, roman
letter (with some Greek type, incipit [b]2r) decorated with six-line initial M in gold
with white vine decoration on a coloured ground of blue, red, and green, other
initials and paragraph marks supplied in red and blue alternately, quire signatures
added in manuscript in an early hand (mostly trimmed); repaired tear to lower
margin of [a]10, some slight stains (mostly marginal), light dampstain to upper
margin of final 20 ff., a very good, wide-margined copy; bound in eighteenth-
century tree sheep, rebackedwith the originalspine relaid, borders roll-tooled in gilt,
spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-pieces, marbled endpapers; a few light
surface abrasions, neat repairs at extremities; contemporary inscription ‘Ex dono
fratris thome donati Veneti’ to [b]1v, numerous early marginalia in a fine humanistic
hand; reportedly from the Crevenna Library (nineteenth-century inscription to the
front endpaper); from the library of the English art collector William Fuller
Maitland (1813–1876), with his armorial bookplate on the front pastedown.

£30,000

Afine productof the firstVenetian press, established in 1469 by Johannes de Spira
and continued by his brother Vindelinus from 1470 until 1473. This was the fifth
impression of the works of Lactantius, the hugely successful North-African early
Christian writer.



Lactantius’s writings, composed mainly during years of poverty and persecution
following Diocletian’s ban on Christianity, were held up in the Renaissance as
exemplary, both as apologetic works and as stylistic models, and acclaimed as
exceptionally elegant and persuasive, earning the author the title ‘Cicero
Christianus’. Though dismissed as heretical in the turbulent early centuries when
Christianity was wrestling towards some univocal orthodoxy, these works were
singled out by humanists (they are among the very first works to have been printed
upon the invention of the printing press) in their search for a quality of
reasonableness in Christianity, which embraced aspects of pagan antiquity. The
poem ‘The Phoenix’, included in this edition, can be described as Christian only in
themost cryptic and indirectway, the story of the death and rebirth of that mythical
bird echoing Eastern mythologies; it appears to have been the main source for the
Old English poem ‘The Phoenix’ in the Exeter book.

HC 9810*; Pell Ms 6988 (6940); Pr 4040; BMC V 160; GW M16566; Goff L5;
BSB-Ink L-5; Oates 1612; Bod-Inc. L-006; ISTC il00005000.





26. LIVY, Titus. Quae manifesto extant, librorumDecades. Paris, Josse Badius
and Jean de Roigny, 1533.

Folio, ff. [xii], 16, [12], ‘323’ [recte 325], [1 (blank)], XL, [16 (Chronologia … collecta
per Henricum Glareanum, with colophon dated 15 July 1531)]; title printed within
architectural woodcut border with large woodcut device (Badius 2), woodcut
initials throughout; light dampstaining to upper corner of early leaves, a few
occasional unobtrusive marks, but a very good copy; in contemporary blind-
stamped calf, boards panelled with foliate rolls, spine blind-ruled in compartments
with eighteenth-century paper label, hinges lined with vellum manuscript waste,
sewn on 6 split tawed thongs; upper joint cracked but holding, short splits to lower
joint, somewhat worn with losses to spine and corners, clasps perished, without the
rear free endpaper; contemporary inscription to front free endpaper, marginal and
interlinear annotations to approx. 43 pp., near-contemporary inscriptions to title
cancelled in ink (‘Ex libris Joan[n]is…’), seventeenth-century inscription (‘Joleaud’)
to lower margin of title. £2250

Remarkable annotated copy of the sixth and final Badius edition of Livy’s
History. A monumental endeavour praiseworthy for its correctness and legibility,
Badius’s Livy was built up from his own Livian studies as well as Sabellico’s and
continued to be refined until this sixth edition, published two years before the
editor’s death.

Our copy is distinguished by the – in places abundant – marginal and interlinear
annotations in a consistent contemporary French hand, which complement the text
with a wealth of observations. The learned reader appears especially interested in the
Roman Kingdom, with many notes devoted to the succession of the Kings, and in
the first foundation of the Republic.

The present copy appears to combine the text of the 1533 edition with sheets of
Glareanus’s Chronologia, dated 1531 but (per Renouard) issued with the fifth
edition of 1530.

Renouard, Badius III, pp. 14-15.





Owned and Annotated by Crusca Academician Vieri de’ Cerchi

27. LIVY, Titus. T. Livii Patauini […] ex XIIII Decadibus Historiae Romanae
ab Urbe condita, Decades, prima, tertia, quarta, & quintae dimidium,
singulari cum studio ac iudicio […] Beati Rhenani & Sigismundi Gelenii
recognitae ac restitutae […] L. Flori Epitomae in singulos omnium decadum
libros. Henrici Loriti Glareani […] annotationes. Laurentii Vallae iudicium
de quibusdam apud Liuium locis: […] M. Antonii Sabellici annotatione
pauculae. Paris, [Michel Vascosan for] Oudin Petit, 1543 [– Michel Vascosan
for himself and Oudin Petit, 1542].

Two parts in one vol., folio, ff. 1: [xlvii (of xlviii)], 348, [16], 2: 66, [28]; without
f. [ii] of paratextual apparatus (Grynaeus’sDe utilitate legendae historiae), paper slip
pasted over final 8 ll. of part-title (‘D. Erasmus Roterodamus […]’); large historiated
woodcut initials; some light foxing, the occasional crease or paper-flaw, closed tear
to E1 (touching a few characters) but a very good, wide-margined copy; in
eighteenth-century carta rustica over pulpboard, backed with speckled paper;
somewhat worn; contemporary and near-contemporary inscriptions ‘Palladi
dicatum’, ‘Pietro di Santo Stefano’, and later ‘Vieri de’ Cerchi’ (c. 1620) to title,
occasional marginal annotations to text, with 45 additional leaves bound at front
and end around 1620 for Vieri de’ Cerchi, those at the end containing manuscript
glossae in alphabetical columns, 15-line manuscript note and large fragment of a
printed liturgical calandar loosely inserted, nineteenth-century small ink stamp of
Gustavo Camillo Galletti to title. £3800



A much-praised edition of Livy’s History, reprinting Vascosan’s 1535 edition
and including the philological corpus on Livy by the most established
humanists of the time: Rhenanus, Gelenius, Grynaeus, Glareanus, Badius
Ascensius, Valla, and Sabellico.

This copy’s distinction derives from having belonged to Vieri de’ Cerchi (1588–
1646), Florentine patrician scholar, senator, and member of several academies,
including La Crusca. His handling of this classic offers a valuable insight into late-
Renaissance reading practices. The text pages contain some marginalia, as expected,
ranging from brief notes to scholarly references and in-depth explanations.
Anticipating minute and extensive textual work, however, Vieri must have evaluated
the difficulty in retrieving marginalia across such a ponderous body of text and
instructed his binder to include substantial blank quires at both ends of the volume.
In these blank quires he then drew columns, each headed with the letters of the
alphabet. Although over two hundred glosses placed within the columns and
referring tomarginalia in themain body of the text eloquently reveal Vieri’s plan, the
columns remain largely unfilled, the unwieldiness of the tome and impracticalities of
continuous heavy quire-turning probably having defeated him. It is tempting almost
to hear, on contemplating this volume, the scholar’s grudging concession and his
pragmatic adoption of a small-format notebook.

An earlier inscription, ‘Palladi dicatum’, gives little clue as to the association of this
copywith anyone particularly inspired byAthena. Themost recent ownershipmark,
however, places the book in the possession of another Florentine patrician scholar,
Gustavo Camillo Galletti (1805–1868), one of the most remarkable Tuscan
bibliophiles and collectors of the nineteenth century.

See Sandys, AHistory of Classical Scholarship (1908) II, pp. 262-265.



28. LIVY, Titus, andThomas RUDDIMAN (editor). Historiarum ab urbe
condita libri qui supersunt, cum omnium epitomis, ac deperditorum
fragmentis, ad optimas editiones castigati. Edinburgh, Thomas & Walter
Ruddiman for G. Hamilton, A. Kincaid, & J. Brown, 1751.

4 vols, large 12mo, pp. I: [8], 491, [1 (blank)], II: [2], 552, III: [2], 511, [1 (blank)],
IV: [2], 457, [136 (index)]; an excellent set in contemporary French red morocco,
borders triple-filleted in gilt, spine richly gilt in compartments, gilt morocco
lettering-pieces and volume numbers, turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, edges gilt, marbled
endpapers, ribbon place-markers; top-edges dust-stained, a few small marks; vol. I
front free endpaper stamped by Toovey, bookplate of Maurice Baring to upper
pastedowns, bookplate of Robert Hayhurst with pencil acquisition note to flyleaf
(‘bought from FrankMaggs 1952’). £950

A very attractive set of the first Ruddiman edition. One of the last works
prepared by Thomas Ruddiman (1674–1757), this ‘superb edition of Livy’
(ODNB) was highly praised for its accuracy and is a fine testament both to his
classical scholarship and to his printing house. The son of a Banffshire farmer,
Ruddiman excelled in literary Edinburgh, establishing his own printing business in
1712, serving as Advocates Librarian (where he greatly expanded the library and was
succeeded by David Hume), and publishing works of classical scholarship ranging
from the Rudiments of the Latin Tongue, the standard schoolbook on grammar
throughout the eighteenth century, to the Grammaticae latinae institutiones, the
authoritative text for scholars.

Provenance: from the library of the English poet and novelist Maurice Baring
(1874–1945).

ESTCN13441.



with Contemporary Annotations
in a Tacketed BindingwithManuscriptWaste

29. LUCAN, Marcus Annaeus. De bello civili libri X. Cologne, Marcus
Gymnicus, 1546. [bound with:]

LIVY,Titus. Decadis primae, liber primus … ab urbe condita … Dortmund,
Melchior Soter, 1546.

Two works in one vol., 8vo, Lucanus: pp. 327, [1 (blank)], Livy: [1], 85, [2];
woodcut devices to titles, a further woodcut device with letterpress mottos in Latin,
Greek, Hebrew, and Ge’ez to final leaf of Livy; some light occasional staining, a few
creased corners, but very good copies; in a contemporary tacketed case binding of
limp vellum, endleaves from a thirteenth-century vellum manuscript breviary (text
in two columns, with red rubrics and initials and penwork in red and blue), twisted
vellum tackets laced behind two (of three) split tawed thongs; a little worn, lower
cover gnawed at fore-edge; several contemporary and later manuscript inscriptions
to binding, title, and last pages (see below), extensive contemporary marginal and
interlinear annotations to Lucan pp. 3-18 and Livy pp. 3-4. £3750

An exceptionally attractive volume of two German editions of Lucan and Livy
issued in the same year, joined in a strictly contemporary tacketed binding with
a medieval vellum manuscript reused as endleaves, densely annotated in parts
and with a fascinating sequence of later provenance.

Both works are annotated in part, with the Lucan bearing many marginalia in a
contemporary hand and the same hand annotating the incipit of Livy. The early
annotator’s work begins in earnest on the verso of the title, with many lines of
introduction to Lucan’s Pharsalia followed by a summary of Book I. The same book
is then examined minutely, with interlinear paraphrasis and exuberant annotations
covering most of the blank surface of the first sixteen pages.



The two names mentioned in what appears to be the earliest ownership inscription
(inside upper cover) are equally likely contenders for the identity of the prolific
annotator. The inscription, an elegant warning to thieves, states the ownership of
‘Ludger of Westerholdt’, the book being a ‘generous gift of Joannes Siverus’ (trans.).
It is very likely that the body of marginalia in the text be owed to one of these two
German owners. The first book of the Pharsalia, with its impassionate, anguished
cry in the face of civil war (especially memorable in the opening seven lines of the
poem) must have been particularly eloquent and relevant to a German readership of
the mid sixteenth century.

Further evidence sees the book cross the border into France within a few decades: a
‘Joannes ?Mellipuy’ inscribes his name on the title; a Ferdinand de Miraumon
sketches two simple coats of arms with mottos (‘Espoir me fait vivre’ and ‘Plutot
mourir que se changer’) at the end of Lucan; and a Charles du Breuil, rhetor, adds
his name to the first title. In the seventeenth century the volume came into the
library of the Augustinian monastery of Bouvigne (Belgium), as attested in
inscriptions to the first title and verso of last leaf.

On the final page of the Livy is printed, rather unusually, a motto in Ge’ez (or
Ethiopic), somewhat faultily rendered as ‘ልስን፡ዘዐጥበብዘ፡ፈውሰ።’ (‘the tongue of
the wise is health’, Proverbs 12:18). Although the Psalms had been printed in Ge’ez
in 1513, Proverbs would not appear in print until the nineteenth century; themotto
was likely provided to Johannes Soter, Melchior’s father, by the scholar and printer
Johannes Potken (c. 1470–c. 1525), editor of the 1513 Psalter and Soter’s
collaborator on a polyglot Psalter in 1518 (VD16 B-3101).

Lucan:USTC 673215; VD16 ZV-9907; two copies in the US. Livy: not in USTC;
not in VD16; OCLC finds a sole copy, in Mainz.

We are grateful to Dr Jonathan Nathan for his translation and identification of the
Ge’ez motto and its source.



the Anti-Lambin Lucretius
Annotated by a Contemporary Scholar Keen on Epicureanism

30. LUCRETIUS Carus, Titus. De rerum natura libri sex, mendis
innumerabilibus liberati … ope ac fide, ab Oberto Gifanio Burano iuris
studioso, restituti. Antwerp, Plantin, 1566.

8vo, pp. [48], 477, [3]; woodcut Plantin ‘Labore et constantia’ device to title,
woodcut initials, text in Greek and italic; light traces of old dampstaining in places,
burn-hole to 2E1 (touching a few characters), small excision from outer margin X4
(index), but a very good copy; in contemporary French vellum, gilt with central
arabesque block and foliate cornerpieces, spine gilt in compartments, yapp fore-
edges, edges gilt, spine lined with vellum manuscript waste; lower corner of lower
cover a little soiled, subtle minor repairs at extremities; contemporary inscription in
Greek to title (a line of Theognis, on friendship), an 11-line note to p. 1 andsporadic
annotations in a minute contemporary hand, underlining throughout, seventeenth-
century ownership inscription to title (‘Lesprestres’), later ownership inscription of
Alfred-Isaac Pereire to front free endpaper. £2500

An attractive copy, with evidence of contemporary readership, of the Lucretius
edited by Hubert van Giffen (c. 1533–1604). ‘A number of copies were sold with
the date of 1565 on the titlepage, but very likely to sell them better during the Lent
Fair of 1566 at Frankfurt, part of the edition received a title-page with the date of
1566’ (Voet). ‘Giffen printed a neat annotated edition at the Plantin press in 1565-
66, in format as well as in every other respect calculated to attract buyers. The handy
size and concise notes suited many readers and there was no denying the editor’s
brilliance or his shrewdness: yet in spite of one handsome reference to [Denys]
Lambin in the address to the reader, Giffen’s casual treatment of his predecessor was
clearly intended to wound. Lambin … took violent offence, and in a three-thousand
word preface and innumerable notes to his edition of 1570 he gives full vent to the
rage that possessed him’ (Gordon). The volume includes a life of Lucretius by
Giffen, the Greek text of Epicurus’s Letter to Herodotus, extracts from Cicero, and
Thucydides on the plague at Athens, in Greek. According to Gordon, Giffen
received substantial help in his edition from Cornelius Valerius (1512–1578), a
professor at Louvain.



The contemporary owner whose marginalia and underlinings here leave evidence of
thorough reading shows himself to be a Renaissance scholar engaged in atomistic
theories: he notes with perceptiveness the ambivalent connection between Lucretius
and Apuleius; shows a meticulous attention to the philosophical vocabulary of an
epicurean, atomic understanding of the physical world, devoting careful underlining
to relevant words, and annotating the word index printed at the end. Connections
with the wider epicurean tradition are established through marginalia in the
excerpts from Cicero.

Provenance: later in the possession of French historian and bibliographer Alfred-
Isaac Pereire (1879–1957), founder and general secretary of the Société des amis de
la Bibliothèque nationale de France and general secretary of the Association des
bibliothécaires français.

Adams L-1664; Gordon 103; Munro I, 15; Voet 1590.



31. LUCRETIUS. De rerum natura libri sex. Paris, Hiérosme de Marnef and
Guillaume Cavellat, 1567.

16mo, pp. 264, [8 (index)]; with engraved printer’s device on title, typographical
initials and head- and tail-pieces, shoulder notes and running titles throughout;
some occasional faint spotting and light browning, shoulder notes occasionally just
shaved by the binder (with loss of a single character at most), two tiny holes in final
leaf (not affecting text); late eighteenth- or early nineteenth-century vellum-backed
boards; rubbed and bumped, spine label missing; crude sketch of a bust on a
pedestal on rear pastedown. £500

Rare pocket edition of Lucretius, a reissue of de Marnef and Cavellat’s similarly
rare 1564 edition, with the same collation. The great poem is preceded by Petrus
Crinitus’s brief biography of the author.

Provenance: ‘G. Dodd Eton Coll.’ (inscription along lower edges, probably early
nineteenth-century); Archibald McNeill, with his presentation inscription:
‘J. Couper Esq.[,] a trifling memento of a few chattings on men & books – as
enjoyable as they were – unfortunately – few, during the summer of 1874’, signed ‘ye
Special B. M. News’, below which another hand (presumably Couper’s) has written
‘(Arch.d McNeill)’.

Adams L-1665; Gordon 202A.



32. LUCRETIUS. De rerum natura libri sex: quibus interpretationem et notas
addidit Thomas Creech … Accedunt variae lectiones IV
edd. antiquissimarum necnon annotationes R. Bentleii. Oxford, Clarendon
Press, 1818.

8vo, pp. [xvi], 552; a little light foxing and dusting; a very good uncut copy in
contemporary buckram-backed drab boards, printed paper spine label (chipped);
spine detached at lower joint but holding, wear to corners and edges, and marks to
boards; from the library of Thomas Gaisford (although without his name or
bookplate), with his ink annotations to front flyleaf and extensive ink marginalia
almost throughout. £1850

An extensively annotated edition of the De rerum natura of Lucretius, with
notes by the English classical scholars Thomas Creech (1659–1700) and Richard
Bentley (1662–1742), from the library of Thomas Gaisford (1779–1855), classicist,
Dean of Christ Church Oxford, Regius Professor of Greek, curator of the Bodleian
Library, and delegate of the Clarendon Press. Gaisford has made scholarly critical
notes in his neat hand to almost every page.



33. MARTIAL, Marcus Valerius. Epigrammaton libri omnes, novis
commentariis, multa cura, studioque, confectis, explicati, illustrate …
Matthaeo Radero. Ingolstadt, Adam Sartor, 1602.

Folio, pp.[xx], 892, [36]; title printed in red and black with large woodcut printer’s
device (cf. Delalain 176), composite typographic border to title verso, typographic
headpieces, woodcut initials and tailpieces; uniformly toned, some light
dampstaining to a few margins, but a very good copy; in contemporary pigskin,
panelled in blindwith rolls of palmettes and foliage,spine lettered in ink (smudged),
vestigial ties to foredge, edges speckled with red and blue stripes; some light staining
and a fewminor wormholes to boards, corners slightly bumped, endpapers renewed;
ink ownership inscriptions of JakobHonold of Langenau bei Ulm (dated 1639) and
Jakob Zimmermann (1728) to title, nineteenth-century bibliographical notes and
booklabel of Paul van deWoestijne (Ghent, 1934) to upper pastedown. £950

A beautiful copy in contemporary pigskin of the first edition of Rader’s
commentary onMartial.

The Jesuit Mattaeus Rader (1561–1634) had in 1599 published an expurgated
edition of Martial’s epigrams, ‘omni rerum et verborum obscenitate sublata’; his
greater contribution to Classical scholarship, however, lay in the rich commentary
published soon after. The commentary drew high praise from, among many others,
Scaliger.

Provenance: from the library of the German preacher and scholar Jakob Honold
(1599–1664), Hebraist and professor of theology, logic, and metaphysics at Ulm.
Later in the possession of Paul van deWoestijne (1905–1963), philologist, classicist,
and professor of philosophy and literature at the University of Ghent.

Dibdin II, 230 (‘commentary of Raderusmay be numbered with the best of those on
Martial’); Fabricius, Bibliotheca latina (ed. Ernesti, 1773) II, pp. 382-383 (‘omnium
optimus, plenusque egregia doctrina’).



34. NEPOS, Cornelius. De vita excellentium imperatorum. Interpretatione et
notis illustravit Nicolaus Courtin … in usum serenissimi Delphini. Paris,
Frères Barbou, 1726.

4to, pp. [xxxii], 223, [1 (blank)], with additional engraved title-page by L. Cossin;
woodcut device to title, woodcut initials, head-, and tail-pieces; occasional light
toning andspotting, small hole to A1 touching two letters, small paperflaw to lower
blank corner of N4, otherwise a very good copy; eighteenth-century vellum over
boards, three gilt-lettered morocco spine labels, marbled endpapers; a few small
marks, labels worn; engraved portrait of Nepos pasted to front flyleaf (from
Cruttenden’s edition, Oxford, 1684). £275

An attractive later Delphin edition (first 1675) of Cornelius Nepos’s Lives. The
only surviving work by the first-century BC biographer Cornelius Nepos, the Vitae
excellentium imperatorum once formed part of a broader De viris illustribus. The
Lives includeThemistocles, Pausanias, andHannibal; the most interesting character
portrayal is that of Alcibiades, while the last two biographies are the most
accomplished, describing the elder Cato and Atticus, with whom Nepos was
intimate.

Nicolas Courtin, who was paid 1200 livres to prepare this edition of Nepos for the
GrandDauphin, the son of Louis XIV of France, taught at the Collège de laMarche
in Paris.

Brunet II, 289.



with Schoolboy Sketches

35. PLATO, and John Gottfried STALLBAUM. Φαιδων … Phaedo; ad
optimorum codicum fidem recensuit, varietate lectionis, prolegomenis, et
commentario perpetuo in usum scholarum illustravit Godofredus
Stallbaum. London, A.J. Valpy for J.R. Priestley, 1833.

8vo, pp. [xvi], 192; light dampstaining in places, closed tear to outer margin of Z2
(without loss); a very good copy in modern calf-backed boards with marbled sides
and vellum tips, spine lettered directly in gilt; ink ownership inscription of Edward
Newton Dickenson dated 3 November 1835 to p. 1, with his annotations and
sketches (see below). £250

An early edition of Stallbaum’s Phaedo, annotated by a contemporary
schoolboy. Stallbaum’s edition, ‘containing exhaustive prolegomena and
commentary written in excellent Latin, a fundamental contribution to the Platonic
exegesis,’ rested on his earlier work which established a landmark revised text with
critical apparatus (Britannica).

This copy was owned and annotated by Edward Newton Dickenson (1818–1882),
a King’s Scholar atWestminster. He would soon after, in 1838, go to India as a cadet
in the service of the East India Company and began a military career before being
forced to renounce it on grounds of ill health. On his return to England he was
ordained and served as curate of Deal and then Chiselborough, in Somerset. In
1850 he was appointed chaplain to the Bombay Establishment of the East India
Company.

Dickenson’s annotations in Greek, Latin, and English denote a through engagement
with the text, particularly the chapters exploring the arguments for the immortality
of the soul through reference tomemories and beauty. Philosophical remarks on the
nature of human drives are charmingly interspersed with a schoolchild’s penchant
for caricature: several margins are populated with outlined portraits of
schoolmasters, among them a recurring figure with distinctive sideburns resembling
the HeadMaster, RichardWilliamson.



from the Library of Bartholomaeus Latomus
a Gift from the Archbishop of Trier

36. PLINY the Elder. Historia mundi, multo quam antehac unquam prodiit
emaculatius [...] annotationibus eruditorum hominum praesertimHermolai
Barbari […] additus est index, in quo nihil desideres [– Index in universum
naturalis historiae C. Plinii opus, summa diligentia collectus]. Basel, Johann
Froben, March 1525.

Two parts in one volume, folio, pp. [xxxvi], 671, [1], [144 (Index)]; large woodcut
Froben device to title and part-title and final page of each part, several large
historiated white-on-black initials and numerous smaller woodcut initials
throughout; some worming (mostly marginal), but a beautiful, wide-margined copy
in dark impression; in a contemporary Cologne binding of blind-stamped calf over
wooden boards, boards panelled in blind with two rolls (both initialled ‘IW’, one
with the arms of Cologne, the Holy Roman Empire, and the binder’s device),
remains of clasps to fore-edge, fore-edge lettered ‘Plinius’ in ink, sewn on 5 double
cords, spine lined with vellum manuscript waste; skilfully rebacked and recornered,
some worming to boards; contemporary inscription ‘Sum Latomi ex dono
mecoenatis archidiaconi ab Hagen 1530’ to upper pastedown, inscription to front
free endpaper ‘Sum ex libris / Andr. DanquestMosbacens. / 12th Juli 1767’. £4800

First Froben edition of Pliny’s encyclopaedia, with a prologue by Erasmus and
Hermolaus Barbarus’s commentary, given to Erasmus’s correspondent
Bartholomaeus Latomus by his student and future patron, Johann Ludwig von
Hagen.



Known by the Hellenized ‘Latomus’, the humanist classicist and controversialist
Bartholomaeus Steinmetz (c. 1498–1570) probably first met Erasmus while
studying at Freiburg in 1516 and ’17, later travelling with him through Alsace in
1521 and becoming one of his epistolary correspondents until Erasmus’s death.
Teaching successively at Trier (from 1522), Cologne (1526), Louvain (1530), and
the Collège de Sainte-Barbe in Paris (1531), he was a disciple and friend of
Conradus Goclenius and counted among his students Calvin, Ignatius of Loyola,
François Xavier, François Rabelais, and Pierre Ramus. He travelled extensively and
established a reputation as one of the leading Latin scholars of the time.

The present volume was given to Latomus in 1530 by his former pupil Johann
Ludwig von Hagen (1492–1547), then archdeacon at Trier. In 1541 Latomus
reencountered Hagen as Elector-Archbishop of Trier at the diet of Regensburg, and
the following year he resigned his professorship at Paris to enter Hagen’s service. It
was likely his position under Hagen that facilitated his appointment as assessor at
the Reichskammergericht in Speyer in 1548 and, after resigning this post to return
to Trier in 1555, his role in attending the diet of Speyer in 1556 and representing the
Catholic party atWorms in 1557.

Adams P-1560; Schweiger II, 786; Van der Haeghen II, 45; VD16 P-3533; for the
binding, see Haebler, pp. 489-490. See also L. Roersch, ‘Barthélemy Latomus, le
premier professeur d'éloquence latine au Collège royal de France’ in Bulletins de
l’Académie royale de Belgique 3rd ser. 14 (1887), pp.132–176.





37. PLINY the Elder. Historiae mundi libri xxxvii, ex postrema ad vetustos
codices collatione cum annotationibus, et indice. Paris, [M. Fezandat for]
André Berthelin & Guillaume Roland, August 1543.

Folio, pp. [36], 671, [1 (blank)], [52 (Annotationes)], [176 (index)]; large woodcut
criblé initials; some dark dampstaining to first quires (title and chapter index) and
last quires (general index) but text proper much cleaner, occasional further minor
staining mainly in inner margins, but a good copy; in contemporary calf, gilt centre-
piece to boards; old rebacking, spine chipped in places and defective at foot, short
splits to joints, sides scuffed and worn; contemporary ink ownership inscription of
Claudius Birardus Tremorchianus to title (neatly deleted in ink) and annotations to
approx. 248 pp., later ownership inscription ‘Berauld’ to title and gift inscription
‘Souvenez vouz que ce Livre est AMonsieur Berauld […] 1618 / Ayant donne adviz
/ H Bourdaries’ to front free endpaper, nineteenth-century bookplate of Oscar
Turge to upper pastedown. £2750

Copiously annotated copy of Pliny’s Natural history, owned, read, and filled
withmarginalia in French by a contemporary humanistwhose exceptionally wide
interests and competences were considerably stimulated by Pliny’s proto-
encyclopaedia. The choice of edition itself betrays a predilection for editorial
excellence: this is a Paris issue of Erasmus’s edition, incorporating the notes of the
Bohemian humanist Sigismund Gelenius (1497–1554).



The extent and depth of the marginalia, however, speaks eloquently of a well-versed
scholar, concerned not only with the standards of the text but also, and especially,
with its content. Among the most intensely remarked-upon subjects are astronomy,
meteorology, geography and ethnography, anthropology, human physiology and
psychology, zoology (including mammals, snakes, marine animals, birds, insects)
and botany, agriculture, and horticulture. The annotator stopped adding his
quantitatively and qualitatively ponderous contributions at Book XIII.

Pliny’s articulation of, quite literally, encyclopaedic knowledge was the basis of
naturalistic enquiries throughout the Renaissance and up to the advent of the new,
experimental science. Scholars, including the annotator of this copy, amassed and
contemplated evidence from observations of their world, and set it out within the
framework offered by Pliny. Many scientific advancements would have been seen as
footnotes – or indeed marginalia – to Pliny’s majestic summation.

Berthelin 361; French Vernacular Books 83246; Renouard III, pp. 289-290: 361; not
in Adams.



with Irish Provenance

38. PLINY the Younger. Epistolarum libri X & panegyricus. Leiden,
[Bonaventure & Abraham] Elzevir, 1640.

12mo, pp. [24], 1-289, ‘300-414’ [i.e. 290-404], [28]; woodcut device le Solitaire to
title, woodcut ornaments and initials; a very attractive copy in late eighteenth-
century red straight-grained morocco, upper board lettered ‘Wogan Browne’ in gilt
(see below), spine gilt-ruled in compartments, lettered directly in gilt, turn-ins roll-
tooled in gilt with Greek-key motif, edges gilt, marbled endpapers, ribbon place-
marker; small scuff to spine; twentieth-century private collector’s bookplate to
upper pastedown. £450

First Elzevir edition, handsomely bound for the Irish politicianThomasWogan
Browne. ThomasWogan Browne (c. 1758–1812) served as a magistrate, and twice
as high sheriff of Co. Kildare. Politically a Whig and denounced as a United
Irishman, pre-emptive suspicions appear to have thwarted any intended involvement
in the rebellion of 1798. Among others he entertained Wolfe Tone, with whom in
1792 he toasted ‘the spirit of the French mob to the people of Ireland’, andThomas
Russell, whom he impressed with his ‘large and well chosen library’ (DIB).

Wogan Browne’s library, advertised as containing six thousand volumes, included
numerous Elzevirs and other examples of fine printing, several incunables and
manuscripts, and an extensive collection of Boccaccio. He appears to have had
several books similarly bound in red morocco, with his name gilt on the upper
board. On his death in 1812, the library was auctioned byThomas Jones of Dublin,
although we have not been able to identify this volume in the catalogue.

Castle Browne, which Wogan Browne had enlarged in the gothic style from 1788,
was inherited by his brother Michael Browne and sold soon after to the Jesuit Peter
Kenney to become the Clongowes College described in Joyce’s Portrait of the Artist
as a Young Man.

Willems 506; see Jones, Bibliotheca Browniana: A Catalogue of the valuable and
extensive Library of the lateWogan Browne, Esq., of Castle Browne (Dublin, 1812).



the First Illustrated Plutarch

39. PLUTARCH [and Jodocus BADIUS Ascensius, editor]. Vitae …
novissime… longe diligentius repositae, majoreque diligentia castigatae, cum
copiosiore verioreque indice, necnon cum Aemilii Probi vitis, una cum
figuris suis locis apte dispositis. Venice, Melchiorre Sessa [the elder] & Pietro
Ravani, 26 November 1516.

Folio, ff. [26], CCCLX, [1 (blank)]; title in red and black with woodcut printer’s
device, woodcut criblé initials throughout and 78 large woodcut illustrations; lightly
dust-stained title, with some neat marginal repairs, light marginal damp-stain to a
few final leaves, but a very good copy in recent calf, panelled in blind with corner-
pieces, upper board lettered directly in blind, fore-edge lettered in ink; near
contemporary annotations in a neat hand to c. 50 pp., mainly concentrated in the
lives of Hannibal and Demosthenes. £4250

First substantially illustrated edition of Plutarch’s Lives, with signs of early
reading. First published in this popular translation in Paris in 1514 by French
scholar-printer Jodocus Badius Ascensius (1462–1535) in collaboration with Jean
Petit, the text is here accompanied by seventy-eight splendid woodcut illustrations
in the manner of Benedetto Bordone (1460–1531), all specifically engraved for this
edition and appearing here for the first time.

EDIT16 30046; Essling 597; Renouard, Badius Ascensius Plutarchus B2 (III,
p. 178); Sander 5785; USTC 849959.



in a Contemporary Vase-of-Flames Binding

40. PLUTARCH. La seconda & ultima parte delle vite di Plutarcho, di greco
in latino et di latino in volgare novamente tradotte et historiate. Venice,
Nicolao di Aristotile detto Zoppino, March 1525.

4to, ff. CCXV, [1 (blank)]; title in Roman and black-letter, printed in red and black
within criblé woodcut border, text printed in italic in 2 columns with woodcut
initials and 27 woodcut illustrations (58 x 114 mm), woodcut St Nicholas device to
colophon; tear (72 mm approx., without loss) to f. IX and another (repaired) to
f. III; contemporary Venetian (?) morocco, upper board lettered ‘ULTIMA· P·
DELLE· V· DI· PLUT’ in gilt, each board tooled in gilt with a central vase of flames
and two fleurs-de-lys, surrounded by rays, within an inner border roll-tooled in blind
and an outer blind-tooled composite border, spine tooled in blind with repeated
lozenges, vestigial ties to each edge, edges stained blue and speckled red, single-core
endbands in 2 colours, sewn on 3 pairs of cords; a little rubbed with some largely
superficial wear, fore-edge of upper board bumped, end-caps lost with chipping at
head of spine, a subtle repair to lower joint; title inscribed by Benvenuto Oliverio at
head ‘Die Veneris Viij Januarij mccccxcvl’ and at foot ‘Redde me Benvenuto oliverio
florentino’, the inscriptions repeated below colophon and dated June 1528, f. IIv
inscribed ‘B.S.’ in large letters, a passage from St Bernard’s De consideratione copied
to final blank, contemporary annotations to 224 pp. of text. £2750

An attractive illustrated edition of twenty-seven of Plutarch’s lives, extensively
annotated by a Papal tax-collector, in a striking contemporary binding.



The contemporary binding, titled in gilt on the upper board and decorated both in
blind and gilt, employs a striking central tool of a vase of flames. Hobson identifies
this emblem in renaissance tooling as a symbol of love, whether carnal or spiritual,
or of devotion to a patron. Though a frequently used motif, we have not been able
to locate any other use of the same tool, other instances showing small handles on
the ‘hips’ of the vase rather than the more elaborate handles found here. The floral
roll and the unusual repeated strapwork tool used for the borders are likewise
unidentified. For two uses of the same (or very similar) fleur-de-lys and ray, however,
see DeMarinis 470 and 1207 ter.

Zoppino’s Seconda et ultima parte completes for the first time Giorgio Rusconi’s
Prima parte of 1518; copies are also sometimes found with the later Prima parte
reprinted by Zoppino in July 1525. The present copy is inscribed and extensively
annotated by Benvenuto Oliverio, who later served as a Papal tax-collector from
1544 to 1547 (U. Penn. MS Codex 1504, f. 4). His annotations and manicules for
the most part draw attention to salient points in the text, as well as extracting key
words and adding occasional comments.

Brunet IV, col. 741 (misdated 1522); EDIT16 41051 (duplicate 74888); Essling
598; Sander 5788; see Hobson,Humanists and Bookbinders, pp. 165-166.



41. QUINTILIAN,Marcus Fabius. Institutiones oratoriae, acDeclamationes,
cuiuscuius sint, summa accuratione nuper recognitae, cum Institutionum
indice amplissimo. [Paris,] BadiusAscensius for Ascensius and Roigny, August
[– September] 1533. [issued with:]

MOSELLANUS, Petrus. In M. Fab. Quintiliani rhetoricas institutiones,
annotationes. [Paris,] Badius Ascensius [ for Ascensius and Roigny], May
1533.

2 parts in one vol., folio, ff. Quintilian: [8], CXXII, XLVIII, Mosellanus: XXXII;
titles with large woodcut Badius device within woodcut architectural woodcut
borders with portrait medallions, putti, and grotesques, numerous woodcut criblé
initials throughout; dampstaining to the Mosellanus, a few other occasional stains
or smudges; a good copy in contemporary blind-stamped calf, boards panelled with
rolls of palmettes surrounding a central pair of blind-tooled fleurs-de-lys, later
(eighteenth-century?) gilt morocco lettering-piece to spine, edges stained red, sewn
on 6 split tawed thongs; somewhat shaken and worn, spine defective in places,
dampstain to lower board; some contemporary annotations to the text, near-
contemporary ownership inscription to upper pastedown (‘Le Blond’); printed
booklabel of the Cistercian monastery of the Strict Observance of Notre-Dame du
Val-Richer to title and large armorial bookplate of Nicholas de la Place, abbot of the
monastery to front free endpaper. £1250

Rare reprint of Badius’s successful 1528 Quintilian, with the commentary of
Peter Schade, German humanist author of an important work on rhetoric. Our copy
bears some discreet underlining and a few marginalia in a fine, minute and expert
contemporary French hand, revealing the mind of a scholar eager to read Quintilian
in juxtaposition with other classical authors (Cicero, Macrobius), and with a special
interest in the author’s five-fold analysis of effective public speaking, as laid out in
Book III.

French Vernacular Books 84110; Moreau IV, 804; Renouard, Badius Ascensius III,
pp. 202-204. OCLC finds only a single copy outside Continental Europe, at Yale.



Catiline Compendium

42. SALLUST, Gaius Crispus, et al. C. Crispi Sallustii de L. Sergii Catilinae
conjuratione ac bello Jugurthino historiae, ejusdem in M.T. Ciceronem
invectiva; M.T. Cic. in C. Crisp. Sallust. recriminatio; Porcii Latronis
declamatio contra L. Catilinam; fragmenta quaedam ex libris historiarum
C. Crispi Sallustii. Lyons, Antoine Vincent, 1546.

12mo, pp. 286, [2]; woodcut printer’s device to title, woodcut initials, neatly red-
ruled by hand throughout; light thumbing to title, very occasional light marks; a
very good copy in eighteenth-century speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments with
2 gilt morocco lettering-pieces, edges gilt, sewn on 3 cords with 2 raised bands; a few
inconsequential scuffs; ink inscription ‘Justinus Florus’ to final page, twentieth-
century bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to upper pastedown, inscribed ‘A. gift from
R. Gibb, bookseller, 1955’. £475

Rare and attractive edition of Sallust’s two great histories, with additional texts
on the Catiline conspiracy by Cicero and Porcius Latro.

The printer Antoine I Vincent (1500–1568) succeeded his father Simon in 1533
and, with his brother François and later his son Antoine II, expanded the Vincent
business from Lyons to Toulouse and Basel. A Huguenot, he was arrested in 1567
and his possessions confiscated shortly before his death the following year.

Vincent’s octavo Sallust of 1538 followed closely Sébastien Gryphe’s 1529 edition,
with scholia by Melanchthon, here pared away to allow an elegant printing in small
format.

OCLC finds only one copy each in North America (Maryland) and the UK (NLS),
and only three elsewhere (BnF, Augsburg, and Freiburg).

USTC 153872; not in Graesse; not in Adams.



43. SENECA, Lucius Anneus. Tragoediae pristinae integritati restitutae, per
exactissimi judicii viros post Avantium & Philologum … Paris, Badius
Ascensius, 1514.

Folio, ff. [vi], CLXVII, [1]; title printed in red and black within woodcut border,
woodcut device to title, large woodcut criblé initials; ‘D. Erasmum Roterodamum’
censored in ink from title; old reinforcement to title verso and inner margin
(concealing Badius’s preface), a few light stains and minor worming to first and final
leaves with a few old repairs, ink-stain to f. CXVv and occasional small marks
elsewhere, closed tear to f. CLXXVI; a good copy in eighteenth-century mottled
half sheep with patterned paper sides, gilt calf lettering-piece to spine, edges stained
red, patterned pastedowns; lightly rubbed at extremities; escutcheon in lower
border of title completed in ink with unidentified arms, seventeenth-century ink
ownership inscription of Nicodemus Lodovicus Taglia of Siena to title. £1750

First edition edited by Erasmus andBadius Ascensius, a landmark in the history
of Seneca’s textual tradition. This key work, the product of a collaboration
between twowholly committed humanists, cannot have been accomplishedwithout
some friction: Erasmus had allowed Badius tomake use of his preparatory work, and
in his autobiographical letter to Botzheim he recalls the painstaking study involved
in such preparation and affords the reader a brief insight into his own pique on
noting that Badius ‘nostra cum alienis miscuisse’, had mixed his contribution with
those of others (seven names appear on the title-page).

Seneca’s dramatic corpus, a body of nine closet (that is, intended for private reading
rather than for the stage) tragedies, had recently been rediscovered. They soon
became themodels for the revival of tragedy on the Renaissance stage, inspiring both
lines of future dramatic developments: FrenchNeoclassical tragedy and Elizabethan
tragedy.

Renouard, Badius Ascensius III, 252; Schweigher II, 938.



Pocket-Sized Tragedies for a Jesuit School – NoCopies in UK orUS

44. SENECA, Lucius Annaeus. Tragoediae decem. Quibus adiectae sunt
variae lectiones. Et selectis exemplaribus collectae. Milan, Pandolfo
Malatesta, 1617.

16mo in 8s, pp. 444, [30]; three woodcut Jesuit devices to title, woodcut initials;
occasional light marginal staining, some creasing to corners, small loss to lower
corner of O8 affecting a fewwords; overall good in contemporary vellum, title inked
to spine and to lower edge of textblock; a few small holes to spine, some chips and
marks to vellum; ink inscriptions of Laurentius Maggia and Joseph Maria Pugni of
Sordevolo (dated 1715) to front free endpaper together with ink sketch of a finely
dressed man smoking. £575

An extremely rare pocket-sized Jesuit school edition of the tragedies of Seneca,
likely intended for use at the Jesuit College at Brera, in Milan, with a charming
doodle from a bored young student.

This edition contains the nine tragedies traditionally attributed to Seneca, telling
the stories of Hercules, Medea, Phaedra, Oedipus, Agamemnon, Thyestes, and the
women of Troy. ‘There are fine passages of description, much moralizing, and some
striking epigrams … They exerted a great influence in the Italian Renaissance and in
Tudor and Jacobean times in England; stock characters in the romantic plays of
Shakespeare … were transmitted from the Greek through the medium of Seneca’
(Oxford Companion to Classical Literature).

Following the suppression of the Humiliati in 1571, their monastery at Brera, in
Milan, became a Jesuit College. Soon a new building needed to be built to
accommodate all the students, numbering over three thousand. The Palazzo Brera
remained a Jesuit college until the suppression of the order in 1773, when it became
home to the Accademia di Belle Arti, Braidense library, botanic garden, observatory,
picture gallery, and the Scuole Palatine which, with the exception of the Scuole
Palatine, remain in place to this day.

No copies traced in theUK orUS; not in ICCU. OCLC records one copy only,
at Fulda.



45. SOPHOCLES. Aiax flagellifer. Callimachi Cyrenaei Hymni in Iovem &
Apollinem. Ioanne Lonicero interprete. Genetliacon divo Vilhelmo iuniori
Cattorum principi sacrum, Ioanne Lonicero autore. Basel, [Johann]
Herwagen, August 1533.

4to, pp. 129, [3]; printed in Latin and Greek on facing pages, woodcut devices to
title and final page, woodcut initials; a3 and a5 folded at fore-edge to preserve
annotations, title lightly dampstained, but a very good copy; in late nineteenth-
century marbled sheep, spine blind-ruled in compartments with gilt centre-pieces,
gilt green morocco lettering-piece, marbled endpapers; extremities rubbed; ink
ownership inscription ‘Iacobüs Frobenius Vüittebergae Anno dni 1543’ to title,
annotations and underlining to text in a minute contemporary German hand (to
approx. 40 pp.), nineteenth-century printed booklabel of Charles-Jules-Adrien de
Marne Comte de Vautron-Bois to upper pastedown. £2750

First separate edition of Sophocles’s Ajax, with a facing Latin version by
humanist philologist and theologian Johann Lonitzer (c. 1499–1569), printed
with his translation of Callimachus’s hymns to Apollo and Zeus and his ode
celebrating the birth of the futureWilhelm IV of Hesse-Kassel (1532–1592).

The volume was inscribed in 1543 by a Jakob Froben, presumably the ‘Jakob Froben
aus Ilmenau’ recommended byMartin Luther for a stipend atWittenberg two years
previously, and most likely also the priest of the same name found at nearby
Schmölln in 1557. It is tempting to think hemay be a relative of the printers Johann
(1460–1527) and Hieronymus Froben (1501–1563). The annotations are in a
different but contemporaryminute German hand; they include notes in bothGreek
and Latin, with translations between the two languages, grammatical observations,
and typographical corrections.

Adams S-1454; VD16 ZV-14509. For records of Jacob Froben, see Zeitschrift des
Vereins für Thüringische Geschichte und Altertumskunde 21 (1903), p. 199, and
Ludwig,Das landesherliche Stipendienwesen an der UniversitätWittenberg unter den
ernestinischen Kurfürsten von Sachsen (2019), p. 94 n. 304.





Interleaved

46. SOPHOCLES. Tragoediae. Oxford, John Henry Parker, 1847.

16mo in 8s, pp. xi, [1], 49, [1 (blank)], 51, [1 (blank)], 55, [1 (blank)], 62, 47,
[1 (blank)], 47, [1 (blank)], 52; printed inGreek; closed tear to title, but a very good
copy, wholly interleaved in an octavo volume with extensive contemporary ink and
pencil interlinear, marginal, and interleaved annotations; contemporary half calf
with brown cloth sides, spine gilt-ruled in compartments, gilt red skiver lettering-
piece; somewhat worn but sound, spine frayed at foot, lettering-piece almost
completely perished; ink ownership inscription E. Kilkenny dated November 1896
to front free endpaper. £650

Exceptional copy, wholly interleaved and complemented with numerous
manuscript annotations, of this Oxford edition of Sophocles’s Tragedies in the
original Greek. Though unnamed, the annotator reveals a thorough, well-trained
and original mind. Ajax, the first of the tragedies and perhaps the harshest, is
thoroughly examined for about one third of its length, then abandoned. Electra,
however, as well as Antigone and Oedipus at Colonus, are minutely studied: the
attention is on the richness of the vocabulary, the pregnant echoes of compound
words, and the philosophical poignancy of questions relating to guilt, freedom, and
fate. Many instances of cross-references speak of the well-furnished library of a
classicist and a philologist, whilst explanatory notes convey a teacher’s
preoccupation with thorough understanding.



47. STATIUS, Publius Papinius. Pub. Papinus [sic] Statius, denuo ac serio
emendatus. Amsterdam, Jan Jansson, 1630.

32mo in 8s, pp. 356, [3], [1 (blank)]; title copper-engraved, woodcut initial,
woodcut and typographic ornaments; lightly toned, but an excellent copy; in
contemporary calf, borders double-filleted in gilt, spine gilt in compartments and
lettered directly in gilt, edges speckled red; a little rubbed and bumped with a few
light marks, headcap chipped; early ink inscription to title, twentieth-century
private collector’s bookplate to upper pastedown. £275

First and only Jansson edition of the works of the first-century Roman poet
Statius. The volume opens with the Silvae, a collection of poems in five books
addressed to patrons including the emperor Domitian, containing Statius’s famous
lines on the death of a friend’s parrot. His twelve-book epic hexameter poem the
Thebaid follows, relating the quarrel between Oedipus’s sons Eteocles and
Polyneices, and the collection ends with the unfinishedAchilleid, telling the story of
Achilles up to his departure for Troy, including his adventures on Scyros disguised
as a girl.

STCN 170167178; USTC 1019260.

48. STATIUS, Publius Papinius. Opera, ex recensione et cum notis … J.
Frederici Gronovii. Amsterdam, Louis Elzevir, 1653.

32mo in 8s, pp. [8], 424; title copper-engraved, woodcut ornaments and initials;
p. 187minimally trimmed at top-edge (touching running title and pagination), very
short marginal paperflaw to X7, occasional marks; a very good copy in mid-
eighteenth-century olive morocco, borders triple-filleted in gilt, spine gilt in
compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges marbled and gilt,
marbled endpapers, ribbon place-marker; short superficial splits to joints, headcap
chipped; eighteenth-century armorial bookplate to upper pastedown, ink stamp to
front free endpaper verso, twentieth-century private collector’s bookplate to front
free endpaper. £250

First and only Elzevir edition, in elegant eighteenth-century olive morocco.

Settled as Professor of Rhetoric and History at Deventer after studying in England,
France, and Italy, Johann Friedrich Gronovius (1611–1671) was commissioned by
Louis Elzevir to prepare a version of Statius’s works with notes.

Brunet III, p. 206;Willems 1166.



49. STATIUS, Publius Papinius. Sylvarum lib. V, Thebaidos lib. XII,
Achilleidos lib. II, notis selectissimis … accuratissime illustrati a Johanne
Veenhusen. Leiden, ‘ex officina Hackiana,’ 1671.

8vo, pp. [32], 882, [30 (index)], with engraved title-page; woodcut device to title,
woodcut initials, copper-engraved illustrations of coins in-text on pp. 13 and 19;
slight chipping to fore-edge of 2Z4, short closed marginal tear to 3D7, occasional
light foxing; very good in contemporary Dutch vellum over boards, central
arabesque and corner-pieces in blind to boards, title inked to spine; slightly marked;
armorial bookplate of Augustus Gostling to upper pastedown, later booklabel of
Shadworth Hodgson. £125

A fine edition of the works of the first-century AD Roman poet Statius,
comprising his Sylvae and the epic poems Thebaid and Achilleid, with notes by
numerous commentators. ‘It is not only beautifully printed ... but is a very scarce,
accurate, and valuable production’ (Dibdin, Greek and Latin Classics, 1827, II,
p. 425).

Provenance:
1. Augustus Gostling (fl. 1782–1849), of Whitton Place, Middlesex, ecclesiastical
and maritime lawyer.

2. Shadworth Holloway Hodgson (1832–1912), English philosopher.



50. SUETONIUS, and Isaac CASAUBON (editor). C. Suetoni Tranquilli
De XII. Caesaribus libri VIII. Geneva, Etienne Gamonet, 1605.

2 parts in one vol., 4to, pp. [40], 32, [20], 191; 315, [12]; woodcut printer’s device
on title, woodcut initials and head- and tail-pieces; some light marginal damp-
staining, worm-track in lower outer corner of some leaves, occasionally resulting in
loss of a character or two of text; contemporary southern French sheep, covers and
spine panelled in gilt, edges gilt, remains of blue and pink silk ties, gilt arms in centre
of covers (see below); rubbed, corners worn, some slight worm damage, pastedowns
lifted and torn. £375

Second edition of Casaubon’s Suetonius. Isaac Casaubon’s impressive edition, the
first to contain a full commentary, was first published at the Estiennes’ Geneva press
in 1595 for Jacques Chouët. In some copies of the present edition the place of
printing is omitted from the title.

Provenance: Antoine de Coues (1573–1648), with his gilt arms on covers (Olivier
1868, fer 1). De Coues was educated at the Collège de Guyenne in Bordeaux and in
1604 became Coadjutor Bishop of Condom in southwestern France, succeeding to
the bishopric in 1616. ‘Il administra son diocese d’une façon parfaite etmourut dans
la maison épiscopale de Cassagne le 15 février 1648’ (Olivier). Slightly later
ownership inscription of ‘F. Dubeunet’ on title.



51. SUETONIUS, Gaius. Caius Suetonius Tranquillus, cum annotationibus
diversorum. Amsterdam, Louis Elzevir, 1650.

32mo in 8s, pp. 369, [13]; title copper-engraved, woodcut ornaments and initials,
bound without the final blank; very slight spotting and dust-staining to first and
final leaves, title minimally trimmed at fore-edge, otherwise an excellent copy; in
nineteenth-century red jansenistmorocco byNiedrée (stamp to front flyleaf ), edges
gilt, marbled endpapers; gilt armorial bookplate of Eugène Gabriel Marigues de
Champrepus to upper pastedown, bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front free
endpaper. £175

First Elzevir edition of the extant works of Suetonius. Consisting almost entirely
of the Twelve Caesars, Suetonius’s works are here completed by his brief (and in
many cases fragmentary) biographies of grammarians, rhetoricians, poets, and
historians (of which only Pliny the Elder survives).

Provenance: from the library of the French officer and antiquarian Eugène Gabriel
Marigues de Champrepus (or Champ-Repus, 1828–1892). His distinguished
military career made him a chevalier of the Légion d’honneur by the age of twenty-
four (later officier) and he was awarded the Ottoman Order of the Medjidie for his
service in Crimea. In civilian life he published a work of classical history and a
volume of the early-modern poetry of Jacques de Champ-Repus, and collected
books, with Elzevirs featuring prominently among other early and finely printed
books. His library was dispersed in January 1893.

Subsequently sold by Sawyer, catalogue 181 (1946), item 153, and later in the
noted collection of Robert J. Hayhurst.

Willems 1118; Rahir 1133.



52. TACITUS, and Justus LIPSIUS (editor). C. Cornelius Tacitus ex I. Lipsii
accuratissima editione. Leiden, Elzevir, 1634.

12mo, , pp. [xx], 786, [29], [1 (blank)]; copper-engraved title and portrait, woodcut
initials and ornaments; very slight foxing in places, nonetheless a very good copy; in
seventeenth-century red morocco, boards panelled in gilt, spine richly gilt in
compartments and lettered directly in gilt, edges marbled and gilt, marbled
endpapers; a little rubbed at extremities, splits to joints, endpapers renewed; early
ink ownership inscription erased from title, modern private collector’s bookplate to
upper pastedown. £250

First Elzevir edition of the works of Tacitus, edited by Lipsius. Lipsius’s first
definition of a reliable text for Tacitus had been published in 1574, to be followed by
a decade-long labour of refinement culminating in the landmark edition of 1581.
Elzevir’s publication, exceptionally accurate, removes any cumbersome apparatus,
offers a correct and full text with a practical index, honours the luminous
contemporary Dutch scholar Daniel Heinsius as the dedicatee, and adds the
attractive visual complement of an engraved titlepage showing a semi-naked man
holding a cornucopia in the wilderness – perhaps an early-modern Northern
European response to Tacitus’s portrayal of the German nations.

Dibdin II, p. 452;Willems 415 (‘fort belle et très recherchée’).



Elegantly Bound

53. TACITUS, C. Cornelius; Justus LIPSIUS and Hugo GROTIUS
(editors). [Opera] C. Corn. Tacitus ex I. Lipsii editione cum not. et
emend. H. Grotii [– Historiarum libri quinque et alia ejusdem quae extant].
Leiden, Elzevir, 1640.

One vol. in 4, 12mo, pp. i: [16], 218, ii: 219-400, iii: [401]-560, iv: 561-746, [16],
[2 (blank)]; with folding letterpress table Stemma Augustae domus after p. 400,
woodcut initials and ornaments, copper-engraved title and portrait (bound as *1.8),
bound without the second final blank; very occasional minimal spotting, tear to
table (subtly repaired); nonetheless an excellent set in early nineteenth-century
English blue straight-grained morocco, borders and spines ruled in gilt, spines
lettered directly, board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, edges gilt, marbled
endpapers, ribbon page-markers, sewn on 3 sunken cords; shelfmark and collation
note initialled ‘S.H.’ and dated 1820 to rear endpaper of vol. I, early nineteenth-
century bookplate with initials ‘F.M.’ to upper pastedowns, twentieth-century
private collector’s bookplate to front free endpaper of vol. I. £500

First edition with Grotius’s notes, elegantly bound in early nineteenth-century
English morocco. Elzevir had published an edition of Lipsius’s Tacitus in 1634;
Dibdin notes ‘Of these elegant little editions [of 1634 and 1640], that of 1640 is
preferred, on account of its having the notes of Grotius. It is one of the scarcest of
the Elzevir classics.’

Dibdin II, p. 452; Graesse VI, pt ii, p. 9 (‘édition jolie très estimée’); Willems 509.



54. TACITUS. C. Cornelius Tacitus, cum optimis exemplaribus collatus.
Amsterdam, Daniel Elzevir, 1678.

One vol. in 3, 24mo in 8s, pp. [8], 9-240, 241-440, 441-624, [23], [1 (blank)]; title
copper-engraved, woodcut initials; a very good copy in eighteenth-century English
polished calf, gilt red morocco lettering-pieces to spines, board-edges roll-tooled in
gilt, edges speckled red; small mark to upper board vol. I, minor worming to upper
joint vol. II, otherwise an excellent set; early ink initials ‘CK’ to p. 9, modern private
collector’s bookplate to upper pastedown. £275

A remarkably fresh set of the third and final Elzevir edition of this format,
reprinted from the edition of 1665.

Graesse VI, pt ii, p. 9; Willems 1555.



Censored, andwithManuscript Vernacular Translations

55. TERENCE Afer, Publius. Comoediae: Andria, Eunuchus,
Heautontimorumenos, Adelphi,Hecyra, Phormio, ex emendatissimis ac fide
dignissimis codicibus summa diligentia castigate … Venice, Girolamo Scoto,
1545.

Folio, ff. [13], 154, 117, [4], [1 (blank)]; woodcut Scoto device to title, numerous
woodcut illustrations in text, historiated woodcut initials; occasional and mostly
marginal light staining, a very good copy in eighteenth-century half vellum with
patterned paper sides, gilt red morocco lettering-piece to spine; old inscription to
title cancelled in ink, ink-stroke censure of the names of Melanchthon and Erasmus
as they appear in the preliminary leaves, copious near-contemporary marginal (and
occasionally interlinear) annotations (to approx. 208 pp.). £1850

A profusely annotated copy of an excellent illustrated edition of Terence’s
comedies. The early owner and annotator clearly took issue with this edition’s
association with Protestant thinkers: Melanchthon’s and Erasmus’s names are struck
through in ink in the preliminaries, which contain, respectively, their ‘argumenta’
and study of metre. Moving to Terence’s text, however, the annotator assumes a
much more creative profile: while the marginalia in Latin are textual or philological
in nature, or citations from other classics, the much more abundant marginalia in
Italian are accomplished snippets of translation, and represent a considerable body
of work which may add to our understanding of early vernacular renditions.

This edition is complemented by numerous charming theatrical woodcuts, each
showing amoment on stage. This new series of blocks is derived from Jean Trechsel’s
blocks for the first illustrated Terence (Lyons, 1493), which had circulated in Venice
in the form of reduced copies since 1497 and are here further reduced and simplified
to give clear and striking scenes. Scoto’s illustrations were soon after copied, in Jean
de Roigny’s edition of 1552 (see Mortimer, French Sixteenth-Century Books 512).

EDIT16 31706; USTC 858729; Essling 885; see Sander, p. 1247.





56. TERENCE Afer, Publius. Comoediae expurgatae. Editio nova multo
caeteris emendatior. Toulouse, ‘sumptibus Societatis’, 1760.

12mo, pp. xii, 340; woodcut Jesuit device to title, typographic ornaments; worm
track to blank inner margins of quire I (touching a few characters on p. 164), closed
tear to P10; a very good copy in contemporary stiff vellum; a little staining to
covers. £125

Rare pocket-sized expurgated edition of Terence’s comedies issued by the
Jesuits of Toulouse. The text opens with an explanation of different metres
employed in the plays and a brief life of Terence. His six plays then follow viz
Andria, Adelphi, Phormio,Heauton Timorumenos,Hecyra, and Eunuchus.

No copies traced in the UK; OCLC finds only one copy in North America, at
theThomas Fisher Library.



57. TERENCE Afer, Publius. Comoediae. Birmingham, John Baskerville,
1772.

12mo, pp. [2], 307, [1 (blank)]; an excellent, crisp and clean copy; in contemporary
calf, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt black morocco lettering-piece
(‘Terentius Baskerville’), marbled endpapers; extremities lightly rubbed; near-
contemporary armorial bookplate of Robert Ruttledge and later booklabels of
William O’Brien and of Milltown Park Jesuit Library to upper pastedown,
Milltown ink stamp to title. £75

ThehandsomeBaskerville duodecimo edition of Terence’s comedies, published
in the same year as a quarto edition.

The volume’s early owner, Robert Ruttledge (1766–1833), was a commissioner for
inland navigation in Ireland who served as High Sheriff of County Mayo in 1788,
whose family had a long tradition in the legal profession. It later passed to another
member of the Irish Bar, the judge and renowned bibliophile William O’Brien
(1832–1899), who presided at the trials arising from the infamous Phoenix Park
Murders of 1882. He bequeathed his library to the Jesuit community of Milltown
upon his death.

Gaskell, Baskerville 47.



with Scottish Provenance

58. VALERIUS Maximus; Stephanus PIGHIUS and Justus LIPSIUS
(editors). Dictorum factorumque memorabilium libri IX, infinitis mendis
ex veterum exemplarium fide repurgati, atque in meliorem ordinem restituti,
per Stephanum Pighium Campensem; accedunt in fine eiusdem
annotationes, et breves notae Justi Lipsii. Leiden, FranciscusRaphelengius ‘ex
officina Plantiniana’, 1594.

8vo, pp. [16], 400, 96, [13], [3 (blank)]; with woodcut ‘Labore et Constantia’ device
to title, woodcut initials, typographic headpiece; paperflaws to N2 (with loss of a
few characters) and to upper outer corner of 2B1-4, dampstain to lower corner of
final leaves; a good copy in contemporary vellum, sewn on 4 vellum thongs laced in
(one partially lacking); somewhat dusty; eighteenth-century copper-engraved
armorial bookplate of Alexander Hamilton to upper pastedown (Hamilton
quartering Arran, undifferenced, Hamilton crest, motto ‘Through’, name in
cartouche at foot, not in Franks). £350

Fourth Plantin edition of ValeriusMaximus’s compendium of anecdotes, one of
the most popular Classical texts and an insightful source on Roman life. Compiled
in the early first century, the nine books of Facta et dicta memorabilia (‘Memorable
deeds and sayings’) comprise anecdotes and examples for the use of orators, covering
religion, omens, social customs, good and evil conduct, good fortune, military
stratagems, and much besides. While unoriginal and rhetorical in style, the work
proved very popular in the Middle Ages and Renaissance. The present edition is
printed with notes by the humanist scholars Stephanus Pighius (1520–1604) and
Justus Lipsius (1547–1606).

Provenance: from the library of an as-yet unidentified ‘Alexander Hamilton’,
presumably one of the many in the family of the Dukes of Hamilton to bear the
name. The bookplate is not that of the Founding Father, who (following the
Amerian custom of appropriating arms) used the arms of the Hamiltons of Grange;
this plate has, however, at times garnered attention under that false attribution.

Pettegree & Walsby, Netherlandish Books 29996; STCN 840293569; USTC
423353.



Presented by the Translator

59. VIRGIL Maro, Publius, and Giovanni Andrea dell’ANGUILLARA
(trans.). Il primo libro della Eneida di Vergilio, ridotto da Giovanni Andrea
dell'Anguillara in ottava rima … Padua, Gratioso Perchacino, 1564.

4to, ff. 47, [1]; printed in italic type, woodcut arms of dedicatee (Cristoforo
Madruzzo Cardinal of Trento) to title, large woodcut historiated initial to f. 2; light
foxing to early leaves, a few spots elsewhere, but a very good copy; in eighteenth-
century Italian vellum-backed boards with patterned paper sides, gilt red morocco
lettering-piece to spine; author’s ink inscription to title verso ‘Giovanni Andrea
dell’Anguillara dono di propria mano’. £2500

First edition of the first book of Anguillara’s verse translation of the Aeneid, a
copy printed on strong paper and inscribed by the author. The humanist, poet,
and successful translator of Ovid Giovanni Andrea dell’Anguillara (1517–1572)
undertook to translate into Italian ottava rima the first four books of Virgil’sAeneid,
but only printed two. According to Argelati, Anguillara left his Aeneid unfinished
on purpose in order not to stand in competition with his friend, the translator
Annibal Caro; ‘Had he finished it, it would have been more pleasing to read than
any of the above named [Caro and Domenichi as well as others] if we can judge by
this specimen’ (G. Baretti,The Italian Library (London, 1757), p. 132).

A number of copies are known to have been printed on strong paper and to bear the
same authorial inscription – further evidence of this being intended as a special,
non-trade issue is to be found in the last leaf, which bears the somewhat threatening
printed valediction ‘All those who thank the author for this gift, with words or
letters, will be met by Aeneas in the Elysian Fields and praised by Anchises; the
others might find themselves inHell, and not without guilt. Let replies be addressed
to Venice, to the Siren Bookshop’ (trans.).

EDIT16 33755; F. Argelati,Biblioteca dei volgarizzatori IV, p. 149;Haym,Biblioteca
italiana II, 206; Schweiger II, 1232.



60. [VIRGIL.] RAMUS, Petrus (Pierre de la RAMÉE). Georgica, P. Rami …
praelectionibus illustrata, ad Carolum Lotharingum cardinalem. Paris,
AndréWechel, 1564.

[bound with:]

—. Bucolica, P. Rami … praelectionibus exposita, quibus poetae vita
praeposita est, ad Carolum Lotharingum cardinalem, editio secunda. Paris,
AndréWechel, 1558.

Two works in one vol., 8vo, pp. Georgics: [2], ‘11-367’ [i.e. 3-359], [1 (blank)],
Bucolics: 184; woodcut printers device to titles, woodcut initials and headpieces,
complete despite erratic pagination; lightly toned, small marginal dampstains to a
few leaves, but an attractive copy; in contemporary calf, boards panelled in blind
with gilt centre- and corner-pieces; corners and endcaps very skilfully repaired,
superficial cracks to upper joint; a single philological marginal annotation (Bucolics
p. 43) and index note to rear free endpaper in the same hand, nineteenth-century ink
stamp ‘E. Drouin’ to front free endpaper. £950

Second editions of Ramus’s extensive commentaries on Virgil’s two poems on
country life, written in reaction to the dry doctrines of several French schools who
based their teaching of nature on Aristotle’s Physics. Ramus wanted to keep in
contact with the concrete realities of nature and in this spirit composed his
commentaries, in which he often refers to Pliny and the Roman agronomers. The
two commentaries were first published by Wechel in 1556 and 1555 respectively; a
third edition of the Bucolics was issued in 1564.

Adams V-548 & V-537; Ong 480 & 474; USTC 198707 & 152391.
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